
Last Update: January 2026

NAMIBIA

P1 10 dollars 1993 Wittbooi/Springbok UN $20.00

P4a 10 dollars 1993 Wittbooi/Springbok UN $8.00

P4c 10 dollars 1993 Wittbooi/Springbok UN $8.00

P6 20 dollars 2002 Wittbooi/Red hartebeest UN $20.00

P8b 50 dollars 2003 Wittbooi/Kudu UN $45.00

P9A 100 dollars 1999 Wittbooi/Oryx "J" 8-dig# UN $60.00

P10b 200 dollars 2001 Wittbooi/Roan antelope "U" UN $180.00

P11 10 dollars 2012 Nujoma/Springbok UN $9.00

P11 10 dollars 2013 Nujoma/Springbok UN $9.00

P11 10 dollars 2015 Nujoma/Springbok UN $9.00

P12 20 dollars 2011 Nujoma/Red hartebeest UN $18.00

P12 20 dollars 2013 Nujoma/Red hartebeest UN $18.00

P13 50 dollars 2012 Wittbooi/Kudu UN $35.00

P13 50 dollars 2016 Wittbooi/Kudu UN $35.00

P13 50 dollars 2025 Wittbooi/Kudu UN $30.00

P14 100 dollars 2012 Wittbooi/Oryx UN $45.00

P15 200 dollars 2012 Wittbooi/Roan antelope UN $90.00

P15 200 dollars 2015 Wittbooi/Roan antelope UN $80.00

P17 20 dollars 2015 Nujoma/Red hartebeest UN $10.00

NEPAL

P1b p/h 1 mohru 1951 Coin,temple/Mountains sign.3 UN $30.00

P8 1 mohru 1960 Coin,temple/Coin sign.4 UN $10.00

P13 5 rupees 1961 Kg.Mahendra/Himalayas sign.8 UN $45.00

P15 100 rupees 1968 Kg.Mahendra/Rhinoceros sign.8 UN $95.00

P16 1 rupee 1972 Kg.Mahendra/Swing sign.8 UN $10.00

P17 5 rupees 1972 Kg.Mahendraterraced hillside sign.8 UN $35.00

P22 1 rupee 1974 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.9 UN $18.00

P22 1 rupee 1986 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.10 UN $10.00

P22 1 rupee 1986 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.11 long# UN $10.00

P22 1 rupee 1986 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.11 small# UN $10.00

P23 5 rupees 1974 Kg.Birendra/Yaks sign.10 UN $12.00



P23 5 rupees 1975 Kg.Birendra/Yaks sign.11 UN $15.00

P24 10 rupees 1974 Kg.Birendra/Antelopes sign.9 UN $15.00

P24 10 rupees 1974 Kg.Birendra/Antelopes sign.10 UN $15.00

P24 10 rupees 1974 Kg.Birendra/Antelopes sign.11 UN $15.00

P29 2 rupees 1981 Kg.Birendra/Leopard sign.10 UN $7.00

P29 2 rupees 1993 Kg.Birendra/Leopard sign.12 UN $7.00

P30 5 rupees 1987 Kg.Birendra/Yaks sign.11 logn# UN $18.00

P30 5 rupees 1995 Kg.Birendra/Yaks sign.13 UN $6.00

P31 10 rupees 1986 Kg.Birendra/Antelopes sign.11 UN $6.00

P31 10 rupees 1986 Kg.Birendra/Antelopes sign.12 UN $7.00

P33 50 rupees 1987 Kg.Birendra/Mountain goat sign.11 UN $10.00

P33 50 rupees 1987 Kg.Birendra/Mountain goat sign.12 UN $10.00

P33 50 rupees 1987 Kg.Birendra/Mountain goat sign.13 UN $10.00

P33 50 rupees 1987 Kg.Birendra/Mountain goat sign.14 UN $8.00

P34 100 rupees 1981 Kg.Birendra/Rhinoceros sign.11 UN $20.00

P34 100 rupees 1981 Kg.Birendra/Rhinoceros sign.13 long# UN $24.00

P38 20 rupees 1988 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.11 UN $5.00

P38 20 rupees 1988 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.12 UN $7.00

P38 20 rupees 1992 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.13 long# UN $7.00

P38 20 rupees 1992 Kg.Birendra/Deer sign.13 small# UN $7.00

P41 comm 25 rupees 1997 "Accession 1992-1997" UN $10.00

P42 250 rupees 1997 "Accession to throne 1972-1997" in folder UN $50.00

P44a 1000 rupees 2000 Kg.Birendra/Elephant UN $160.00

P48a 50 rupees 2002 Kg.Gyanendra/Goat sign.15 black portait UN $15.00

P49 100 rupees 2002 Kg.Gyanendra/Rhinoceros sign.15 UN $10.00

P50a 500 rupees 2002 Kg.Gyanendra/Tigers sign.15 UN $50.00

P50b 500 rupees 2002 Kg.Gyanendra/Tigers sign.15 UN $50.00

P51a 1000 rupees 2002 Kg.Gyanendra/Elephant sign.15 UN $95.00

P64 100 rupees 2010 Mt.Everest/Rhinoceros sign.16 UN $10.00

P65 500 rupees 2007 Mt.Everest,flower/Tigers sign.16 UN $50.00

P66 500 rupees 2009 Mt.Everest/Tigers sign.19 UN $45.00

P68 1000 rupees 2010 Mt.Everest/Elephant sign.16 UN $60.00

P68 1000 rupees 2010 Mt.Everest/Elephant sign.19 UN $60.00



P73 100 rupees 2012 Mt.Everest/Rhinoceros Un $12.00

P79 50 rupees 2019 Mt.Everest/Snow leopard UN $4.00

P80 100 rupees 2019 Mt.Everest/Rhinoceros UN $6.00

P81 500 rupees 2016 Mt.Everest/Tigers UN $15.00

P82 1000 rupees 2019 Mt.Everest/Elephant UN $35.00

NETHERLANDS

P43b p/h 10 gulden 1929 Zeeland farmer's wife/ F $150.00

P50 25 gulden 1941 Mess/ F $20.00

P51a 100 gulden 1942 Woman/ F $25.00

P54 20 gulden 1941 Qn.Emma/Amsterdam VF $40.00

P58 50 gulden 1941 Girls/Painting F $150.00

P59 10 gulden 1944 Man by Rembrandt VF $15.00

P60 25 gulden 1944 Girl by Moreelse 11.4.1944 F $25.00

P61 1 gulden 1938 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms VF $6.00

P62 2 1/2 gulden 1938 2 1/2 VF $9.00

P63b 5 gulden 1944 5/Arms F $40.00

P64 1 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms XF $30.00

P65 2 1/2 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms XF $80.00

P66 10 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms VF $50.00

P70a 1 gulden 1945 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms VF $20.00

P70b 1 gulden 1945 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms F $15.00

P71 2 1/2 gulden 1945 Qn.Wilhelmina/Arms VF $50.00

P72 1 gulden 1945 Qn.Julian/ VF $15.00

P73 2 1/0 gulden 1949 Qn.Julian/ VF $7.00

P74a 10 gulden 1945 Arms/ small serial# F $120.00

P75b 10 gulden 1945 Kg.Willem I/Limburg F $40.00

P85a 10 gulden 1953 Groot/Scales F $20.00

P87 25 gulden 1955 Huygens/ F $30.00

P90 5 gulden 1966 Vondel/Play house XF $15.00

P91a 10 gulden 1968 Halls/ XF $50.00

P91b 10 gulden 1968 Halls/ AU $30.00

P91b 10 gulden 1968 Halls/ UN $40.00

P92a 25 gulden 1971 Sweelinck/ 10-digit# F $40.00



P92b 25 gulden 1971 Sweelinck/ 11-digit# F $35.00

P93 100 gulden 1970 Ruyter/Compass card F $40.00

P95 5 gulden 1973 Vondel/ UN $25.00

P97 100 gulden 1977 Snipe bird/ F $100.00

P99 10 gulden 1997 Geometric design/ UN $25.00

P100 25 gulden 1989 Geometric design/ UN $50.00

P101 100 gulden 1992 Geometric design/ UN $150.00

NETHERLANDS ANTILLES

P8 5 gulden 1967 Curacao/Arms UN $180.00

P15 5 gulden 1984 Curacao/Arms UN $90.00

P20 1 gulden 1970 Port/Arms UN $6.00

P21 2 1/2 gulden 1970 Airplane/Arms UN $10.00

P23 10 gulden 1994 Hummingbird/ UN $80.00

P28 10 gulden 2003 Hummingbird/ UN $20.00

P28 10 gulden 2006 Hummingbird/ UN $25.00

P29 25 gulden 2011 Flamingo/ UN $45.00

NETHERLANDS INDIES

P70a 10 gulden 1927 Coen/Bank F $80.00

P93 50 gulden 1947 Boat/ F $90.00

P97 50 cents 1948 Moon orchid UN $50.00

P102 1/2 gulden 1920 Arms/Arms VG $100.00

P103 1 gulden 1920 VG $150.00

P108a 1 gulden 1940 Coin/Borubudur Temple XF $20.00

P110 50 cents 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/ UN $50.00

P111 1 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/ UN $60.00

P112 2 1/2 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/ UN $10.00

P113 5 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/Troops UN $120.00

P114 10 gulden 1943 Qn.Wilhelmina/Troops VF $20.00

Japanese occupation

P120a 5 cents 1942 "S19" letter + number AU $20.00

P120a 5 cents 1942 "S31" letter + number UN $25.00

P120b 5 cents 1942 "SH" block letters AU $10.00

P120c 5 cents 1942 "S/AR" fractional block letters UN $5.00



P120c 5 cents 1942 "S/BN" fractional block letters UN $5.00

P120c 5 cents 1942 "S/BT" fractional block letters UN $5.00

P121a 10 cents 1942 "S29" letter + number UN $25.00

P121a 10 cents 1942 "S31" letter + number UN $25.00

P121c 10 cents 1942 "S/BC" fractional block letters UN $7.00

P122b 1/2 gulden 1942 Sun palm "SL" UN $6.00

P125c 10 gulden 1942 Bananas tree "SI" UN $10.00

P126c 100 roepiah 1944 Huts under trees/Farmer "SO" AU $50.00

P131 10 roepiah 1944 Dancer/Buddha VF $15.00

P132 100 roepiah 1944 Statue of Vishnu F $40.00

NETHERLANDS NEW GUINEA

P14 10 gulden 1954 Qn.Juliana/Bird of paradise VF $800.00

NEW CALEDONIA

P36a 5 francs 1926 Woman/ sign.Simon-Thion de la Chaume F $90.00

P36d 5 francs 1926 Woman/ sigb.Borduge-Baudouin F $25.00

P37a 20 francs 1929 Woman/Peacock F $30.00

P37b 20 francs 1929 Woman/Peacock F $30.00

P48 5 francs 1944 Woman/Statue VG $30.00

P52 1 francs 1942 Port/Cross of Lorraine F $25.00

P55b 1 francs 1943 Port/Cross of Lorraine VF $15.00

P55b 1 francs 1943 Port/Cross of Lorraine XF $30.00

P60e 500 francs 1989 Fisherman/Man UN $180.00

P63b 100 francs 1975 Girl,harbour/Girl F $30.00

NEW HEBRIDES

P1 5 francs 1943 Cross of Lorraine F $200.00

P4b 5 francs 1941 ovpt. on Indochina F $80.00

P5 5 francs 1945 ovpt. on Indochina G $80.00

P18d 100 francs 1975 Girl,harbour/Girl UN $140.00

NEW ZEALAND

British colony

P158d 10 shillings 1967 Cook/Kiwi VF $60.00

P159d 1 pound 1967 Cook/Sailing ship F $80.00

P160a 5 pounds 1940 Cook/Lake VF $300.00



State

P163d repl 1 dollar 1975 Qn.Elizabeth II/Fantail sign.Hardie XF $35.00

P164c 2 dollars 1975 Qn.Elizabeth II/Rifleman sign.Knight UN $6.00

P165d repl 5 dollars 1975 Qn.Elizabeth II/Tui sign.Hardie F $55.00

P169a 1 dollar 1981 Qn.Elizabeth II/Fantail sign.Hardie UN $20.00

P169b 1 dollar 1985 Qn.Elizabeth II/Fantail sign.Russell UN $90.00

P169c 1 dollar 1989 Qn.Elizabeth II/Fantail sign.Brash UN $10.00

P170a 2 dollars 1981 Qn.Elizabeth II/Rifleman sign.Hardie UN $30.00

P170c 2 dollars 1992 Qn.Elizabeth II/Rifleman sign.Brash UN $15.00

P171c 5 dollars 1992 Qn.Elizabeth II/Tui sign.Brash UN $40.00

P172a 10 dollars 1981 Qn.Elizabeth II/Kea sign.Hardie UN $120.00

P172b 10 dollars 1985 Qn.Elizabeth II/Kea sign.Russell UN $150.00

P177 5 dollars 1989 Hillary/Hoiho penguin UN $25.00

P179 20 dollars 1992 Qn.Elizabeth II/Karearea falcon UN $120.00

P185a 5 dollars 1999 Hillary/Hoiho penguin sign.Brash UN $20.00

P185b 5 dollars 2005 Hillary/Hoiho penguin sign.Bollars UN $20.00

P185b 5 dollars 2006 Hillary/Hoiho penguin sign.Bollars UN $20.00

P185c 5 dollars 2014 Hillary/Hoiho penguin sign.Wheeler UN $15.00

P186b 10 dollars 2005 Sheppard/Ducks sign.Bollard UN $30.00

P186b 10 dollars 2006 Sheppard/Ducks sign.Bollard UN $30.00

P186c 10 dollars 2013 Sheppard/Ducks sign.Wheeler UN $25.00

P187a 20 dollars 1999 Qn.Elizabeth II/Karearea falcon s.Brash UN $50.00

P187 20 dollars 2006 Qn.Elizabeth II/Karearea falcon s.Bollard UN $40.00

P191 5 dollars 2015 Hillary/Hoiho penguin sign.Wheeler UN $8.00

P192 "AA" 10 dollars 2015 Sheppard/Ducks sign.Wheeler UN $15.00

P192 "AB" 10 dollars 2015 Sheppard/Ducks sign.Wheeler UN $15.00

NICARAGUA

P90a 1 cordoba 1941 Indian giel/Arms UN $200.00

P99c 1 cordoba 1959 Indian giel/Bank UN $100.00

P115 "B" 1 cordoba 1968 Bank/Cordoba UN $12.00

P119 "B" 50 cordobas 1968 Jerez/Cordoba UN $160.00

P121 "C" 2 cordobas 1972 Bank/Cotton field UN $8.00

P122 "C" 5 cordobas 1975 Nicarao/Market UN $12.00



P123 "C" 10 cordobas 1972 Castro/Hacienda UN $40.00

P129 "D" 20 cordobas 1978 Herrera/Chamorro-Bryan Treaty UN $35.00

P130 "D" 50 cordobas 1978 Jerez/Cattle UN $40.00

P131 "E" 50 cordobas 1979 Amador/Liberation Day UN $16.00

P132 "E" 100 cordobas 1979 Estrada/Flower UN $45.00

P133 "E" 500 cordobas 1979 Dario/Theater UN $80.00

P135 "E" 20 cordobas 1979 Ordonez/Marching troops UN $6.00

P137 "E" 100 cordobas 1979 Estrada/Flower UN $30.00

P138 "E" 500 cordobas 1979 Dario/Theater UN $60.00

P142 "F" 500 cordobas 1984 Dario/Theater UN $15.00

P143 "F" 1000 cordobas 1984 Sandino/Hut UN $25.00

P143 "F" 1000 cordobas 1984 Sandino/Hut low# 87 UN $35.00

P143 "F" 1000 cordobas 1984 Sandino/Hut low# 95 UN $35.00

P144 "G" 500 cordobas 1985 Dario/Theater UN $35.00

P145a "G" 1000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut "engraved" UN $12.00

P145a "G" 1000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut "engraved" low# 79 UN $30.00

P145a "G" 1000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut "engraved" low# 81 UN $30.00

P145b "G" 1000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut "lithographed" UN $8.00

P146 "G" 5000 cordobas 1985 Zeledon/Parliament UN $8.00

P148 "F" 50000 cordobas 1985 Amador/Liberation Day UN $8.00

P149 "G" 100000 cordobas 1987 Dario/Theater UN $6.00

P150 "G" 500000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut UN $6.00

P153 repl 50 cordobas 1985 Estrada/Medical clinic "ZA" UN $10.00

P154 100 cordobas 1985 Perez/Parliament UN $25.00

P155 500 cordobas 1988 Dario/Classroom UN $5.00

P156a 1000 cordobas 1985 Sandino/Hut "engraved" UN $16.00

P157 5000 cordobas 1988 Zeledon/Parliament UN $6.00

P158 repl 10000 cordobas 1989 Amador/Marching troops "ZB" UN $15.00

P159 100000 cordobas 1988 Perez/Parliament UN $20.00

P159 100000 cordobas 1988 Perez/Parliament error/ovpt on front only UN $40.00

P162 200000 cordobas 1990 Sandino/ error/ovpt upside down at the back UN $40.00

P164 1000000 cordobas 1990 Sandino/Liberation Day UN $16.00

P165 5000000 cordobas 1990 Ordonez/Granada UN $10.00



P166 10000000 cordobas 1990 Estrada/Tipitapa UN $10.00

P171c 1/2 cordoba 1990 Cordoba/Arms UN $7.00

P172b 1/2 cordoba 1990 Cordoba/Arms,flower UN $7.00

P173b "A" 1 cordoba 1990 Cordoba/Arms UN $20.00

P175a 10 cordobas 1990 Larreynaga/Arms 7-digit# UN $18.00

P175b 10 cordobas 1990 Larreynaga/Arms 8-digit# UN $20.00

P180 5 cordobas 1995 Diriangen/Fafaela Herrera UN $15.00

P181 "B" 10 cordobas 1996 Larreynaga/Arms UN $12.00

P182 20 cordobas 1995 Sandino/Fire in the Meson de Rivas UN $25.00

P191 10 cordobas 2002 Larreynaga/Arms UN $8.00

P192 20 cordobas 2002 Zelaya/Ships UN $16.00

P193 50 cordobas 2002 Chamorro/Fort UN $30.00

P194 100 cordobas 2002 Dario/Theater UN $60.00

P203 20 cordobas 2007 National ceramics/Somoto canyon UN $15.00

P204 100 cordobas 2007 Monument/Cathedral of Leon UN $18.00

P207 comm 50 cordobas 2010 50th Anniversary of Banco Central de Nicaragua" UN $12.00

P212 100 cordobas 2014 Cathedral of Granada/Horse chart UN $12.00

P213 200 cordobas 2014 National Theater/Comedy ballet UN $25.00

P214 500 cordobas 2014 Cathedral of Leon/Momotombo volcano UN $50.00

NIGERIA

P2 5 shillings 1958 River/Palms F $30.00

P4 1 pound 1958 River/Harvesting coconuts VF $45.00

P8 1 pound 1967 Bank/Farming UN $15.00

P12 1 pound 1968 Bank/Farming F $30.00

P14 50 kobo 1973 Bank/Looging sign.7 UN $14.00

P17a 10 naira 1968 Bank/Dam sign.1 F $40.00

P17b 10 naira 1968 Bank/Dam sign.2 F $35.00

P19 1 naira 1979 Macauley/Mask sign.6 UN $15.00

P24 5 naira 1984 Balewa/Nkpokiti drummers sign.10 UN $8.00

P25 10 naira 1984 Ikoku/Woman UN $7.00

P26 20 naira 1984 Muhammed/Arms sign.8 UN $9.00

P26 20 naira 1984 Muhammed/Arms sign.10 UN $6.00

P27 50 naira 1991 Ethnic groups/Fieldwork sign.8 UN $30.00



P27 50 naira 2001 Ethnic groups/Fieldwork sign.11 UN $10.00

P28 100 naira 1999 Awolowo/Zuma rock UN $9.00

P28 100 naira 2001 Awolowo/Zuma rock UN $8.00

P28 100 naira 2005 Awolowo/Zuma rock UN $7.00

P29 200 naira 2000 Bello/Cattle UN $12.00

P29 200 naira 2005 Bello/Cattle UN $8.00

P29 200 naira 2007 Bello/Cattle UN $7.00

P29 200 naira 2009 Bello/Cattle UN $7.00

P29a 200 naira 2010 Bello/Cattle UN $7.00

P29b 200 naira 2010 Bello/Cattle UN $7.00

P29 200 naira 2014 Bello/Cattle UN $7.00

P30 500 naira 2002 Azikiwe/Oil platform UN $20.00

P30 500 naira 2005 Azikiwe/Oil platform UN $20.00

P30 500 naira 2006 Azikiwe/Oil platform UN $20.00

P30 500 naira 2010 Azikiwe/Oil platform UN $20.00

NORWAY

P8 10 kroner 1943 Christie/Arms F $30.00

P13 1 krone 1917 /Arms VG $20.00

P15 1 krone 1944 / sign.Meldahi-Nilsen F $8.00

P16 2 kroner 1943 / sign.Meldahi-Nilsen F $25.00

P26 10 kroner 1948 Arms/ sign.Thorp F $30.00

P31 10 kroner 1957 Michelsen/Ship F $10.00

P31 10 kroner 1961 Michelsen/Ship XF $20.00

P31 10 kroner 1965 Michelsen/Ship F $5.00

P31 10 kroner 1967 Michelsen/Ship F $5.00

P31 10 kroner 1968 Michelsen/Ship F $5.00

P31 10 kroner 1969 Michelsen/Ship UN $50.00

P31 10 kroner 1971 Michelsen/Ship VF $8.00

P31 10 kroner 1972 Michelsen/Ship F $5.00

P31 10 kroner 1973 Michelsen/Ship F $5.00

P33 100 kroner 1956 Henrik Wergeland/Logging VF $200.00

P36 10 kroner 1982 Nansen/Ship UN $18.00

P38 100 kroner 1973 Wergeland/Establishment of Constitution F $35.00



P42 50 kroner 1985 Vinje/Wooden carving VF $20.00

P43 100 kroner 1986 Collett/Filigree design UN $100.00

P46 50 kroner 2014 Asbjornsen/Lilies UN $20.00

P49 100 kroner 2014 Flagstad/Theatre UN $30.00

OMAN

Sultanate of Muscat and Oman

P1 100 baiza 1970 Arms/Ornament UN $90.00

P2 1/4 rial saidi 1970 Arms/Jalali fortress UN $150.00

Central Bank of Oman

P13 100 baisa 1977 Arms/Port Qaboos UN $25.00

P14 200 baisa 1985 Arms/Rustaq fortress UN $30.00

P15 1/4 rial 1977 Arms/Jalali fortress UN $50.00

P16 1/2 rial 1977 Arms/Sumali fortress UN $90.00

P17 1 rial 1977 Arms/Sohar fort VF $20.00

P22 100 baisa 1987 Sultan/Qaboos port UN $24.00

P22 100 baisa 1989 Sultan/Qaboos port UN $20.00

P24 1/4 rial 1989 Sultan/Fishing indusrty UN $35.00

P25 1/2 rial 1987 Sultan/University UN $45.00

P26 1 rial 1989 Sultan/Sohar fortress UN $80.00

P26 1 rial 1994 Sultan/Sohar fortress UN $60.00

P27 5 rials 1994 Sultan/Nizwa fortress UN $120.00

P31 100 baisa 1995 Sultan/Verreaux eagle UN $6.00

P32 200 baisa 1995 Sultan/Port Qaboos UN $12.00

P33 1/2 rial 1995 Sultan/Nakhl fort UN $8.00

P34 1 rial 1995 Sultan/Omani Khanjar UN $25.00

P39 5 rials 2000 Sultan/Nizwa city UN $80.00

P40 10 rials 2000 Sultan/Muttrah fort UN $150.00

P41 20 rials 2000 Sultan/Rysayl UN $280.00

P43 comm 1 rial 2005 "35th National Day 1970-2005" UN $15.00

P44 comm 5 rials 2015 "40th National Day 1970-2010" UN $40.00

P48a comm 1 rial 2015 "45th National Day 1970-2015" error "1427" UN $50.00

P48b comm 1 rial 2015 "45th National Day 1970-2015" corrected "1437" UN $20.00

P51 1 rial 2020 Museum,arms/Khasab castle UN $10.00



P52 5 rials 2020 Sultan/Royal opera UN $40.00

PAKISTAN

All Pakistan banknots are with pinholes (p/h)

P9c 1 rupee ND Arms/blue sign.Hussain UN $120.00

P9A 1 rupee ND Arms/violet sign.A.G.N.Kazi UN $60.00

P12 5 rupees 1953 Boat/Khyber Pass sign.Hasnie F $20.00

P13 10 rupees 1953 Lahore/Tombs near Thatta sign.Qadir VF $15.00

P13 10 rupees 1953 Lahore/Tombs near Thatta sign.Hasnie AU $45.00

P16b 10 rupees 1957 Ali Jinnah/Lahore sign.Jinnah XF $20.00

P17a 50 rupees 1964 Ali Jinnah/Sailing ship sign.Jinnah UN $50.00

P18a 100 rupees 1957 Ali Jinnah/Lahore sign.Hasnie UN $60.00

P18c 100 rupees 1957 Ali Jinnah/Lahore "Karachi" sign.Hasnie UN $180.00

P19a 500 rupees 1964 Ali Jinnah/Bank "Dacca" sign.Hasnie UN $100.00

P20b 5 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Terraces sign.Khan UN $12.00

P20c 5 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Terraces sign.Khan UN $16.00

P21b 10 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Shalimar gardens UN $12.00

P22b 50 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Sailing ship sign.Khan UN $80.00

P23a 100 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Badshhahi sign.Khan VF $60.00

P24A 1 rupee 1975 Arms/Tower sign.Shaikh UN $5.00

P24A 1 rupee 1975 Arms/Tower sign.Khan UN $5.00

P28b 5 rupees 1982 Ali Jinnah/Tunnel sign.Kazi UN $6.00

P28c 5 rupees 1982 Ali Jinnah/Tunnel sign.Kazi UN $6.00

P33 5 rupees ND Ali Jinnah/Khajak railroad tunnel UN $30.00

P38c 5 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Tunnel sign.Hanafi UN $12.00

P38f 5 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Tunnel sign.Hussain UN $5.00

P38f repl 5 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Tunnel sign.Hussain "2/X" UN $20.00

P39c 10 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Larkana sign.Hanafi UN $6.00

P39g 10 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Larkana sign.Akhtar UN $6.00

P40f 50 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Lahore fort sign.Yaqub UN $7.00

P41a 100 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Peshawar sign.Kazi UN $30.00

P41c 100 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Peshawar sign.Hanafi UN $25.00

P41e 100 rupees 1986 Ali Jinnah/Peshawar sign.Yaqub UN $20.00

P41g 100 rupees 1986 Ale Jinnah/Peshawar sign.Akhtar UN $20.00



P44 comm 5 rupees 1997 "Golden Jubilee pf Independence 1947-1997" UN $6.00

P45 repl 10 rupees 2015 Ali Jinnah/Peshawar "X" UN $10.00

P45 repl 10 rupees 2017 Ali Jinnah/Peshawar "X" UN $10.00

P46 repl 20 rupees 2005 Ali Jinnah/Ruins "X" UN $12.00

P47 50 rupees 2008 Ali Jinnah/K2 mountain UN $6.00

P48 100 rupees 2006 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2007 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2008 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2009 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2010 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2011 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

P48 100 rupees 2015 Ali Jinnah/Quaid-e-Azam UN $7.00

Haj Pilgrims from Pakistan for use in Saudi Arabia only

R4 10 rupees 1972 Haj pilgrims AU $220.00

R6 10 rupees 1978 Haj pilgrims AU $25.00

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

P1 2 kina 1975 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.1 UN $5.00

P5a 2 kina 1981 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.1 UN $6.00

P5c 2 kina 1981 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.3 UN $6.00

P7 10 kina 1985 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.1 UN $12.00

P9a 10 kina 1988 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.2 UN $25.00

P9b 10 kina 1988 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.3 UN $10.00

P9c 10 kina 1988 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.5 UN $10.00

P10a 10 kina 1989 Bird of paradise/Boar's head sign.3 UN $12.00

P10c 20 kina 1998 Bird of paradise/Boar's head sign.8 UN $12.00

P11 20 kina 1988 Parliament/Somare,masks sign.3 UN $20.00

P12 comm 2 kina 1991 "9th South Pacific Games 1991" UN $8.00

P13c 5 kina 1992 Bird of paradise/Mask sign.9 UN $12.00

P13d 5 kina 1992 Bird of paradise/Mask sign.10 UN $10.00

P14a 5 kina 1993 Bird of paradise/Mask sign.4 UN $12.00

P15 comm 2 kina 1995 "20th Anniversary of Independence 1975-1995" UN $12.00

P16b 5 kina 1996 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.7 UN $5.00

P16c 5 kina 1996 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.10 UN $5.00



P16d 5 kina 1996 Bird of paradise/Artifacts sign.10 UN $5.00

P17 comm 10 kina 1988 "25th Anniversary Bank of Papua New Guinea" UN $12.00

P19 comm 5 kina 2000 "Year 2000" UN $20.00

P22 comm 5 kina 2000 "25th Anniversary of Papua New Guinea" UN $30.00

P28 2 kina 2007 Parliament/Artifacts UN $6.00

P28 2 kina 2013 Parliament/Artifacts UN $5.00

P29 5 kina 2009 Parliament/Artifacts UN $6.00

P30 10 kina 2008 Parliament/Bowl,ring,artifacts UN $10.00

P31 20 kina 2007 Parliament/Boar,conches UN $20.00

P32 50 kina 2008 Parliament/Somare UN $30.00

P33 100 kina 2005 Parliament/Transport UN $80.00

P34 comm 5 kina 2007 "XIII South Pacific Games" UN $12.00

P36 comm 20 kina 2008 "35th Anniversary Bank of Papua New Guinea" UN $6.00

P37 comm 100 kina 2088 "35th Anniversary Bank of Papua New Guinea" UN $40.00

P44 100 kina 2012 Parliament/Transport UN $80.00

P48 comm 10 kina 2015 "15th Pacific Games 2015" UN $10.00

P49 comm 20 kina 2015 "40th Anniversary of Independence" UN $20.00

P54 50 kina 2017 Parliament/Somare UN $35.00

P56 comm 100 kina 2018 "APEC 2018" UN $90.00

PARAGUAY

P156 5 pesos 1907 woman/Arms UN $50.00

P159 100 pesos 1907 Palace/Arms AU $80.00

P185 "A" 1 guarani 1952 Soldier/Palace UN $25.00

P185 "B" 1 guarani 1952 Soldier/Palace UN $20.00

P192 1 guarani 1963 Soldier/Bank UN $16.00

P193a 1 guarani 1963 Soldier/Palace R-S signatures small UN $12.00

P193a 1 guarani 1963 Soldier/Palace R-S signatures large UN $12.00

P195a 5 guaranies 1963 Girl/Hotel signatures large UN $16.00

P195a 5 guaranies 1963 Girl/Hotel signatures small UN $12.00

P195b 5 guaranies 1963 Girl/Bank sign.6 UN $7.00

P196a 10 guaranies 1963 Garay/Bridge sign.5 UN $22.00

P196ba 10 guaranies 1963 Garay/Bridge sign.6 UN $8.00

P196bb 10 guaranies 1963 Garay/Bridge sign.6 UN $8.00



P197a 50 guaranies 1963 Estigarribia/Road sign.5 UN $40.00

P197a 50 guaranies 1963 Estigarribia/Road sign.6 UN $25.00

P197b 50 guaranies 1963 Estigarribia/Road sign.6 UN $9.00

P199b 100 guaranies 1963 Diaz/Ruins of Humaita sign.6 UN $50.00

P205a 100 guaranies 1982 Diaz/Ruins of Humaita sign.7 TDLR UN $9.00

P205c 100 guaranies 1982 Diaz/Ruins of Humaita sign.8 TDLR UN $9.00

P206 500 guaranies 1982 Caballero/Ship sign.9 TDLR UN $12.00

P207 1000 guaranies 1982 Solano/National shrine sign.9 TDLR UN $25.00

P214 1000 guaranies 1998 Solano/National shrine CC UN $10.00

P214 1000 guaranies 2003 Solano/National shrine F-CO UN $8.00

P216 10000 guaranies 1998 Rodriguez/1811 CC UN $30.00

P216 10000 guaranies 2003 Rodriguez/1811 CC UN $30.00

P218 50000 guaranies 1998 Soldier/House of Independence UN $70.00

P220 5000 guaranies 2000 Lopez/Palace CC UN $14.00

P220 5000 guaranies 2003 Lopez/Palace CC UN $10.00

P221 comm 1000 guaranies 2002 "50th Anniversary of Banco Centrale del Paraguay" UN $10.00

P222 "C" 1000 guaranies 2004 Solano/National shrine UN $6.00

P223 "D" 5000 guaranies 2005 Lopez/Palace DLR UN $8.00

P224 "C" 10000 guaranies 2004 Rodriguez/1811 UN $10.00

P224 "D" 10000 guaranies 2005 Rodriguez/1811 UN $10.00

P228 2000 guaranies 2008 Adela,Celsa Speratti/Parade UN $5.00

P228 2000 guaranies 2017 Adela,Celsa Speratti/Parade UN $5.00

P230 20000 guaranies 2007 Paraguayan woman/Bank UN $15.00

P234 5000 guaranies 2017 Lopez/Palace UN $6.00

PERU

P2 2 soles 1879 Treins,steam trains XF $300.00

P6 20 soles 1879 Allegorical woman/Arms F $100.00

P66A 5 soles 1941 Liberty/Mine workers VF $20.00

P67A 10 soles 1945 Liberty/Oil industry VF $15.00

P68A 50 soles 1950 Girl,sheep/Couple AU $80.00

P74 500 soles 1946 Liberty/Arms F $140.00

P76 5 soles 1956 Liberty/Arms TDLR UN $16.00

P76 5 soles 1960 Liberty/Arms TDLR UN $16.00



P83 5 soles de oro 1965 Liberty/Arms TDLR UN $12.00

P86a 100 soles de oro 1964 Liberty/Arms TDLR UN $50.00

P93 10 soles de oro 1968 Vega/Lake Titicaca UN $16.00

P99 5 soles de oro 1969 Inca Pachacutec/Sacsayhuaman fortess UN $7.00

P99 5 soles de oro 1971 Inca Pachacutec/Sacsayhuaman fortess UN $6.00

P100 10 soles de oro 1969 Vega/Lake Titicaca UN $10.00

P100 10 soles de oro 1972 Vega/Lake Titicaca UN $12.00

P102 100 soles de oro 1974 Unanue/Caridad church UN $18.00

P104 500 soles de oro 1972 Pierola/National mint XF $10.00

P105 1000 soles de oro 1971 Grau,Bolognesi/Machu Picchu UN $80.00

P110 500 soles de oro 1975 Pierola/National mint UN $40.00

P115 500 soles de oro 1976 Gonzales/Logging UN $10.00

P118b 1000 soles de oro 1979 Grau/Fishermen UN $9.00

P125 50000 soles de oro 1984 Pierola/National mint UN $30.00

P125A 500 soles de oro 1982 Gonzales/Logging UN $9.00

P131a 50 intis 1986 Pierola/National mint UN $8.00

P132a 100 intis 1985 Castilla/Cotton spinning frame 1.3.1985 UN $20.00

P132b 100 intis 1986 Castilla/Cotton spinning frame 6.3.1986 UN $20.00

P135 500 intis 1986 Tupac Amaru/Mountains FNMT UN $20.00

P140 repl 10000 intis 1988 Vallejo/Old street IPS-Roma "Y-A" UN $20.00

P141 10000 intis 1988 Vallejo/Old street TDLR UN $10.00

P142 50000 intis 1988 Torre/National Congress UN $9.00

P145 100000 intis 1989 Bolognesi/Lake Titicaca UN $12.00

P148 1000000 intis 1990 Unanue/University of Medicine UN $20.00

P162 200 nuevos soles 1995 Isabel Flores de Oliva/Santo Domingo UN $250.00

P176 20 nuevos soles 2006 Porras/Palace TDLR UN $20.00

P179 10 nuevos soles 2006 Abelardo/Sirplane UN $10.00

P180 50 nuevos soles 2006 Valdelomar/Laguna FCOF UN $55.00

P182 10 nuevos soles 2006 Abelardo/Machu Picchu UN $10.00

P183 20 nuevos soles 2009 Porras/Chan UN $30.00

P184 50 nuevos soles 2009 Valdelomar/Templo Nuevo UN $55.00

P188 20 nuevos soles 2013 Porras/Chan UN $15.00

P189 50 nuevos soles 2012 Valdelomar/Templo Nuevo UN $25.00



P190 100 nuevos soles 2012 Grohmann/Chjachapoya UN $65.00

P196 10 soles 2019 Granda/Vicuna,Amancaes flower UN $10.00

P197 20 soles 2019 Arguedas/Condor,Cantuta flower UN $15.00

P198 50 soles 2019 Rostworowski/Jaguar,"Queen of the Andes" UN $25.00

P199b 100 soles 2019 Paulet/Colibri,orchid UN $50.00

PHILIPPINES

P74b 2 pesos 1929 Rizal/ VG $40.00

P82 2 pesos 1936 Rizal/ F $60.00

P89 1 peso 1941 Mabini/ F $10.00

P95a 2 pesos 1944 ovpt"VICTORY" VF $25.00

P96 5 pesos 1944 ovpt"VICTORY" VF $45.00

P98a 20 pesos 1944 ovpt"VICTORY" VF $80.00

P135e 5 pesos 1949 Pilar,Jaena/Newspaper UN $16.00

P135f 5 pesos 1949 Pilar,Jaena/Newspaper UN $16.00

P136e 10 pesos 1949 Priests/Monument UN $12.00

P136f 10 pesos 1949 Priests/Monument UN $12.00

P136f repl 10 pesos 1949 Priests/Monument UN $35.00

P137d 20 pesos 1949 Bonifacio,Jacinto/Flag,monument UN $20.00

P137e 20 pesos 1949 Bonifacio,Jacinto/Flag,monument UN $20.00

P138d 50 pesos 1949 Luna/Sikatuna-Legaspi UN $25.00

P139 100 pesos 1949 Sora/Troops UN $50.00

P140 200 pesos 1949 Quezon/Building UN $40.00

P142 1 peso 1969 Rizal/Indenpendenc declaration sign.7 UN $12.00

P143 5 pesos 1969 Bonifacio/Katipunan sign.7 UN $8.00

P144 10 pesos 1969 Mabini/Church sign.7 UN $10.00

P144 10 pesos 1969 Mabini/Church sign.8 UN $6.00

P145 20 pesos 1969 Quezon/Palace sign.7 UN $10.00

P145 20 pesos 1969 Quezon/Palace sign.8 UN $8.00

P146a 50 piso 1969 Osmena/Legislative sign.7 UN $18.00

P146b 5 piso 1969 Osmena/Legislative sign.8 UN $18.00

P149 10 piso 1970 Mabini/Church UN $18.00

P150 20 piso 1970 Quezon/Palace UN $10.00

P150 repl 20 piso 1970 Quezon/Palace UN $35.00



P151 50 piso 1970 Osmena/Legislative UN $12.00

P154 10 piso 1970 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $8.00

P154 repl 10 piso 1970 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $35.00

P155 20 piso 1970 Quezon/Palace UN $9.00

P156a 50 piso 1970 Osmena/Legislative sign.brown UN $14.00

P156b 50 piso 1970 Osmena/Legislative sign.red UN $16.00

P159c repl 2 piso 1978 Rizal/Indenpendenc declaration UN $35.00

P160a 5 piso 1978 Bonifacio/Katipunan UN $12.00

P160c 5 piso 1978 Bonifacio/Katipunan UN $12.00

P160d 5 piso 1978 Bonifacio/Katipunan UN $12.00

P160d repl 5 piso 1978 Bonifacio/Katipunan UN $35.00

P161b repl 10 piso 1978 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $35.00

P161d repl 10 piso 1978 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $35.00

P162a 20 piso 1978 Quezon/Palace UN $6.00

P162b 20 piso 1978 Quezon/Palace UN $8.00

P162c 20 piso 1978 Quezon/Palace UN $8.00

P164a 100 piso 1978 Roxas/Bank UN $50.00

P164c 100 piso 1978 Roxas/Bank UN $25.00

P165 comm 50 piso 1978 "Osmena Centennial" UN $30.00

P166 repl 2 piso 1981 "Visit of Pope John Paul II" UN $35.00

P168b repl 5 piso 1985 Aguinaldo/Indenpendenc declaration UN $12.00

P168c repl 5 piso 1985 Aguinaldo/Indenpendenc declaration UN $12.00

P168d repl 5 piso 1985 Aguinaldo/Indenpendenc declaration UN $12.00

P169b repl 10 piso 1985 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $25.00

P170b repl 20 piso 1985 Quezon/Palace black# UN $35.00

P172a repl 100 piso 1985 Roxas/Bank UN $45.00

P176* comm 5 piso 1989 "San Lorenzo Ruiz" UN $20.00

P179* comm 5 piso 1991 "II Plenary Council" UN $20.00

P182c 20 piso 1999 Quezon/Palace UN $15.00

P182d 20 piso 1999 Quezon/Palace UN $15.00

P184c 100 piso 1998 Roxas/Bank UN $30.00

P187c 10 piso 2000 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $12.00

P187f repl 10 piso 2000 Mabini/Barasoain church UN $25.00



P188b comm 100 piso 1998 "Centennial of First Republic 1898-1998" UN $30.00

P191a comm 50 piso 1998 "50th Anniversary of Bangko Sentral" UN $7.00

P193 50 piso 2001 Osmena/National Museum UN $7.00

P241 1000 piso 2022 Philippine eagle/Tubbataha reefs UN $40.00

Negros Occidental

S647B 2 pesps 1942 Quezon,seal/ AU $40.00

POLAND

P27 100 mark 1919 Kosciuszko/Arms "IH seria Y" VF $20.00

P33 5000 mark 1922 /Arms F $25.00

P142 "CK" 50 zlotych 1979 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $18.00

P142 "CW" 50 zlotych 1979 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $18.00

P142 "EB" 50 zlotych 1982 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $7.00

P142 "EE" 50 zlotych 1982 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $7.00

P142 "GS" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "GY" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HA" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HB" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HC" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HD" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HE" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HE" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HG" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HK" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HM" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P142 "HN" 50 zlotych 1988 Swierczewski/Order of Grunwald UN $4.00

P143 "LA" 100 zlotych 1982 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $24.00

P143 "LF" 100 zlotych 1982 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $24.00

P143 "MZ" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "NU" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "NW" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "NY" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "PE" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "PH" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00



P143 "RR" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "RW" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "SA" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "SB" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "TB" 100 zlotych 1986 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $5.00

P143 "PS" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "PU" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "PU" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat radar 1102011 UN $20.00

P143 "RC" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "RD" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "RK" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "SW" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "TH" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "TK" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "TN" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P143 "TS" 100 zlotych 1988 Warynski/Proletaryat UN $4.00

P144 "DE" 200 zlotych 1986 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $10.00

P144 "DK" 200 zlotych 1986 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $10.00

P144 "DW" 200 zlotych 1986 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $10.00

P144 "DU" 200 zlotych 1986 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $10.00

P144 "EB" 200 zlotych 1988 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $4.00

P144 "EC" 200 zlotych 1988 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $4.00

P144 "EE" 200 zlotych 1988 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $4.00

P144 "EN" 200 zlotych 1988 Dabrowski/Allegory UN $4.00

P145 "DU" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "DW" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "EC" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "ES" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "ET" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "FN" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "FP" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P145 "GL" 500 zlotych 1982 Kosciuszko/Arms UN $6.00

P146 "EM 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00



P146 "EN" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "FE" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "FF" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "GB" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "GG" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "GP" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "GT" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "HN" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P146 "KK" 1000 zlotych 1982 Kopernik/Heliocentric system UN $6.00

P148 "E" 10 zlotych 1982 J.Bem/ UN $10.00

P148 "M" 10 zlotych 1982 J.Bem/ UN $10.00

P148 "N" 10 zlotych 1982 J.Bem/ UN $10.00

P148 "R" 10 zlotych 1982 J.Bem/ UN $10.00

P149 "H" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $8.00

P149 "T" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $8.00

P149 "Y" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $8.00

P149 "Z" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $8.00

P149 "AC" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $4.00

P149 "AF" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $4.00

P149 "AH" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $4.00

P149 "AM" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $4.00

P149 "AU" 20 zlotych 1982 R.Traugutt/ UN $4.00

P150 "AS" 5000 zlotych 1982 Chopin/Notes of Polonaise UN $15.00

P150 "AT" 5000 zlotych 1982 Chopin/Notes of Polonaise UN $15.00

P150 "BZ" 5000 zlotych 1982 Chopin/Notes of Polonaise UN $15.00

P150 "CR" 5000 zlotych 1988 Chopin/Notes of Polonaise UN $10.00

P150 "DC" 5000 zlotych 1988 Chopin/Notes of Polonaise UN $10.00

P151 "DP" 10000 zlotych 1987 Wyspianski/Wawel UN $20.00

P154 "M" 100000 zlotych 1990 Moniuszko/Teatr Wielki XF $30.00

P158a 2000000 zlotych 1992 Paderewski/Eagle (error) UN $150.00

Full set of unissued 1990 Polish banknotes, unpt "NIEOBIEGOWE"

P164-172 1,2,5,10,20,50,100,200,500,zl 1990 UN $200.00

P173 "GX" 10 zlotych 1994 Mieszko I/Denar UN $10.00



P173 "HC" 10 zlotych 1994 Mieszko I/Denar UN $10.00

P173 "JX" 10 zlotych 1994 Mieszko I/Denar UN $10.00

P173 "KD" 10 zlotych 1994 Mieszko I/Denar UN $10.00

P174 "DT" 20 zlotych 1994 Kg.Chrobry/Denar TDLR UN $60.00

P174 "DY" 20 zlotych 1994 Kg.Chrobry/Denar TDLR UN $60.00

P174"YE" repl 20 zlotych 1994 Kg.Chrobry/Denar XF $60.00

P175 "DG" 50 zlotych 1994 Kg.Kazimierz Wielki/Eagle TDLR UN $150.00

P176 "IT" 100 zlotych 1994 Kg.Wladyslaw Jagillo/Malbork UN $100.00

P177 "DF" 200 zlotych 1994 Kg.Zygmunt I Stary/Wawel UN $200.00

P177 "DT" 200 zlotych 1994 Kg.Zygmunt I Stary/Wawel UN $200.00

P178 comm 50 zlotych 2006 Papa John Paul II" in folder UN $40.00

P179 comm 10 zlotych 2008 "90th Anniversary of Independence" in folder UN $120.00

P180 comm 20 zlotych 2009 "Juliusz Slowacki" in folder UN $50.00

P181 comm 20 zlotych 2009 "Frederyk Chopin" in folder UN $50.00

P182 comm 20 zlotych 2011 "M. Slodowska Curie" in folder UN $50.00

P186 "CX" 100 zlotych 2012 Kg.Wladyslaw Jagillo/Malbork UN $50.00

P189 "CF" 200 zlotych 2015 Kg.Zygmunt I Stary/Wawel UN $100.00

P189 "DH" 200 zlotych 2015 Kg.Zygmunt I Stary/Wawel UN $100.00

P192 comm 20 zlotych 2018 "100th Anniversary of Independence" UN $50.00

P194 comm 20 zlotych 2020 "Battle of Warszawe 1920" UN $55.00

P195 comm 20 zlotych 2021 "Lech Kaczynski" UN $60.00

P196 comm 20 zlotych 2022 "Defense of the Polish Eastern Border" UN $50.00

P197 comm 20 zlotych 2023 "550th Anniversary of birth Copernikus" UN $50.00

P198 comm 20 zlotych 2024 "80th Anniversary of Warsaw Uprising" UN $50.00

PORTUGAL

P105a 500 reis 1904 Arms/Woman F $40.00

P127 2.50 escudos 1922 Silveria/Arms F $220.00

P153 20 escudos 1948 Menezes/Arms F $30.00

P153 20 escudos 1954 Menezes/Arms F $20.00

P159 100 escudos 1954 Pedro Nunes/Fountain XF $120.00

P160 50 escudos 1953 Pereira de Melo/O Pensador F $60.00

P168 50 escudos 1964 Qn. Santa Isabel/Coimbra UN $30.00

P170 500 escudos 1979 D.Joao II/Compass card,navidators UN $120.00



P173 20 escudos 1971 Orta/Goa UN $15.00

P176a 20 escudos 1978 Coutinho/Biplane Fairey UN $8.00

P176b 20 escudos 1978 Coutinho/Biplane Fairey UN $8.00

P178b 100 escudos 1981 Barbosa du Bocage/Lisbon UN $25.00

P178b 100 escudos 1981 Barbosa du Bocage/Lisbon UN $25.00

P179e 100 escudos 1988 Pessoa/Rose UN $15.00

P179f 100 escudos 1988 Pessoa/Rose UN $15.00

P179f 100 escudos 1988 Pessoa/Rose UN $15.00

P180 500 escudos 1992 de Silveira/Corn sheaf sign.Beleza-Torres UN $30.00

P180 500 escudos 1993 de Silveira/Corn sheaf sign.Beleza-Mateus UN $30.00

P181j 1000 escudos 1993 Braga/Museum artefacts VF $20.00

P187b 500 escudos 1997 Barros/Allegorical scene 11.9.1997 UN $15.00

P188a 1000 escudos 1996 Cabral/Sailing ship 18.4.1996 UN $30.00

PORTUGUESE GUINEA

P44 50 escudos 1971 Tristao/Port s.Fernades sign.Gaivao UN $50.00

P44 50 escudos 1971 Tristao/Port s.Fernades sign.Fernandes UN $50.00

P45 100 escudos 1971 Tristao/Port s.Fernades sign.Gaivao UN $50.00

P45 100 escudos 1971 Tristao/Port s.Fernades sign.Sanches UN $50.00

QATAR

Monetary Agency

P8a 5 riyal 1980 Arms/Sheep UN $70.00

P8b 5 riyal 1980 Arms/Sheep UN $70.00

P9 10 riyal 1980 Arms/Museum UN $150.00

P13b 1 riyal 1985 Arms/Boat UN $20.00

Central Bank

P14a 1 riyal 1996 Arms/City & boat "QMA" UN $30.00

P15b 5 riyal 1996 Arms/Sheep "QCB" UN $50.00

P16b 10 riyal 1996 Arms/National Museum "QCB" UN $100.00

P21 5 riyal 2003 Arms/Camel,antelopes UN $7.00

P22 10 riyal 2003 Arms/Boat UN $30.00

P23 50 riyal 2003 Arms/Bank UN $70.00

P26a 100 riyal 2007 Arms/Mosque of the Sheikhs UN $120.00

P27a 500 riyal 2007 Arms/Falcon UN $500.00



P30b 10 riyal 2008 Arms/Dhow UN $25.00

P32 1 riyal 2020 Arms,flag/Dhow UN $5.00

P33 5 riyal 2020 Arms,flag/Horses,camel UN $10.00

P33 5 riyal 2022 Arms,flag/Horses,camel UN $10.00

P34 10 riyal 2020 Arms,flag/Sport stadium UN $25.00

P34 10 riyal 2022 Arms,flag/Sport stadium UN $25.00

P35 50 riyal 2020 Arms,flag/Modern building UN $50.00

P36 100 riyal 2020 Arms,flag/Mosque UN $100.00

REUNION

P14 5 francs 1901 Man and woman/Woman sign.Poulet-Ninon F $100.00

RHODESIA

P24 10 shillings 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Tobacco H/1 F $180.00

P26 5 pounds 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Zimbabwe ruins F/3 F $300.00

P26 5 pounds 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Zimbabwe ruins F/1 XF $550.00

P28 1 pound 1967 Qn.Elizabeth II/Victoria falls K/24 F $150.00

P33g 10 dollars 1975 Arms/Zimbabwe ruins 15.9.1975 F $70.00

P33h 10 dollars 1975 Arms/Zimbabwe ruins 15.11.1975 F $70.00

P34a 1 dollar 1976 Arms/Tobacco 1.3.1976 UN $140.00

P34b 1 dollar 1976 Arms/Tobacco 1.11.1976 UN $120.00

P35a 2 dollars 1976 Arms/Victoria falls 1.3.1976 UN $200.00

P35c 2 dollars 1977 Atms/Victoria falls 5.8.1977 UN $180.00

P36a 5 dollars 1975 Arms/Lions 1.3.1975 UN $220.00

P37 10 dollars 1976 Arms/Zimbabwe ruins 1.3.1976 F $70.00

P37 10 dollars 1976 Arms/Zimbabwe ruins 1.3.1976 VF $90.00

P37 10 dollars 1976 Arms/Zimbabwe ruins 1.3.1976 UN $300.00

P38 1 dollar 1979 Arms/Tabacco 2.8.1979 UN $120.00

P39 2 dollars 1979 Arms/Vivtoeia falls 24.5.1979 XF $80.00

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND

P20b 10 shillings 1961 Qn.Elizabeth II/River 11.1.1961 F $450.00

P21a 1 pound 1960 Qn.Elizabeth II/Zimbabwe ruins 24.3.1960 VG $150.00

ROMANIA

Kingdom

P19 5 lei 1920 Arms/Woman and child picking apples F $20.00



P51 500 lei 1941 Woman/Castle 22.7.1941 VF $6.00

P52 1000 lei 1941 Woman/Farm wives 10.9.1941 F $15.00

P53a 2000 lei 1941 Woman/Arms 18.11.1941 VF $20.00

P55 5000 lei 1943 Arms/Man and oxen 28.9.1943 VF $15.00

P57 10000 lei 1945 Woman,chidren/Peasant woman VF $30.00

P59 100000 lei 1947 Trajan,Decebal/Farmers F $20.00

P76 20 lei 1945 Kg.Michael/ UN $20.00

P78 100 lei 1945 Kg.Michael/ UN $20.00

Republic

P97 100 lei 1966 Balcescu/Athanaeum UN $20.00

P98a 500 lei 1991 Brancusi/ (January 1991) UN $70.00

P98b 500 lei 1991 Brancusi/ (April 1991) UN $55.00

P100 200 lei 1992 Antipa/Herons UN $25.00

P101a 500 lei 1992 Brancusi/ UN $35.00

P101b 500 lei 1992 Brancusi/ UN $15.00

P101Aa 1000 lei 1991 Eminescu/Monastery UN $35.00

P101Ab 1000 lei 1991 Eminescu/Monastery UN $35.00

P102 1000 lei 1993 Eminescu/Monastery UN $15.00

P104 5000 lei 1993 Iancu/Church of Alba Iulia UN $15.00

P105 10000 lei 1994 Iorga/Museum UN $60.00

P106a 1000 lei 1998 Eminescu/Columns,flower UN $25.00

P106b 1000 lei 1998 Eminescu/Columns,flower UN $15.00

P107a 5000 lei 1998 Blaga/Vine leaf UN $15.00

P107b 5000 lei 1998 Blaga/Vine leaf UN $15.00

P108a 10000 lei 1999 Iorga/Church UN $15.00

P112b 10000 lei 2000 Iorga/Church sries "01" UN $7.00

P113 50000 lei 2001 Enescu/Athenaeum UN $24.00

P119 10 lei 2005 Grigorescu/Peasant gril UN $14.00

Bukovina; Romanian stamps on Austria-Hungarian notes

R4 20 krones 1913 ovpt(1919-Bukovina) VG $15.00

RUSSIA

Tsarist Empire

P1a 1 ruble 1898 Arms/Arms sign.Pleske F $30.00



P1d 1 ruble 1898 Arms/Arms sign.Shipov AU $35.00

P9b 3 rubles 1905 Arms/Arms sign.Konshin F $12.00

P9c 3 rubles 1905 Arms/Arms sign.Shipov F $9.00

P11b 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Konshin F $9.00

P11c 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Shipov-Bylinshiy VF $10.00

P11c 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Shipov-Gusev VF $10.00

P11c 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Shipov-Ovchinnikov VF $10.00

P11c 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Shipov-Rodyonov AU $20.00

P11c 10 rubles 1909 Arms/ sign.Shipov-Feduleyev VF $10.00

P12a 25 rubles 1909 Arms/Alexander II sign.Konshin F $10.00

P12b 25 rubles 1919 Arms/Alexander II sign.Shipov VF $12.00

P13b 100 rubles 1910 Arms/Katarina II sign.Shipov XF $35.00

P14b 500 rubles 1912 Arms/Peter I sign.Shipov AU $80.00

P27 5 kopeks 1915 Arms/ UN $20.00

P31 50 kopeks 1915 Arms/ UN $10.00

Provisional Government

P36 250 rubles 1917 /Arms,swastika sign.Shipov-Metz UN $50.00

P36 250 rubles 1917 /Arms,swastika sign.Shipov-Shagin AU $35.00

P37 1000 rubles 1917 Swastika/Duma building VF $50.00

P39A 25 rubles 1918 Allegorical woman/Arms 2sign. Black VF $50.00

Russian Socialist Soviet Republic

P85a 5 rubles 1921 Arms/ wmk.lozenges UN $30.00

P90 25 rubles 1918 /Arms sign.Titov VF $10.00

P94 500 rubles 1918 /Arms sign.Osipov F $8.00

P95 1000 rubles 1918 /Arms sign.Osipov F $15.00

P95 1000 rubles 1918 /Arms sign.Baryshev AU $40.00

P96a 5000 rubles 1918 Swastika/Arms AU $60.00

P99 30 rubles 1919 /Arms F $6.00

P116a 50000 rubles 1921 Arms/ wmk.large stars sign.Loshkin F $15.00

P116a 50000 rubles 1921 Arms/ wmk.large stars sign.Soloninn AU $80.00

P117a 100000 rubles 1921 Arms/ wmk.large stars sign.Loshkin AU $60.00

P117a 100000 rubles 1921 Arms/ wmk.large stars sign.Sellyava AU $60.00

P128 3 rubles 1922 Arms/ sign.Kozlov F $10.00



P129 5 rubles 1922 Arms/ sign.Kozlov F $20.00

P130 10 rubles 1922 Arms/ sign.Porokhov F $20.00

P132 50 rubles 1922 Arms/ sign.Belyayev F $30.00

P132 50 rubles 1922 Arms/ sign.Kozlov F $30.00

P155 50 kopeks 1923 /Arms UN $100.00

P198d 1 ruble 1926 Arms/ F $60.00

P201 3 chervonets 1932 Arms/ F $30.00

P202 1 chervonets 1937 Lenin/ VF $20.00

P203 3 chervonets 1937 Lenin/ F $20.00

P204 5 chervonets 1937 Lenin/ F $25.00

P208 1 ruble 1934 Arms/ w/o sign. F $30.00

P212 5 rubles 1934 Arms/5 w/o sign. F $40.00

P213 1 ruble 1938 Miner/ 2 letter VF $15.00

P213 1 ruble 1938 Miner/ 2 letter AU $50.00

P214b 3 rubles 1938 Solder/ 2 letter F $10.00

P215b 5 rubles 1938 Pilot/ 2 letter F $25.00

P217 1 ruble 1947 Arms/Hammer & sickle UN $50.00

P218 3 rubles 1947 Arms/ F $10.00

P218 3 rubles 1947 Arms/ UN $80.00

P220 5 rubles 1947 Arms/Hammer & sickle UN $240.00

P223 3 rubles 1961 View of Kremlin UN $8.00

P224 5 rubles 1961 Spassky tower UN $15.00

P229 50 rubles 1947 Lenin/ F $90.00

P231 100 rubles 1947 Lenin/Kremlin F $70.00

P233 10 rubles 1961 Lenin/ UN $10.00

P234b 25 rubles 1961 Lenin UN $12.00

P235 50 rubles 1961 Lenin/Kremlin UN $40.00

P236 100 rubles 1961 Lenin/Kremlin UN $30.00

P238 3 rubles 1991 View of Kremlin/ UN $6.00

P240 10 rubles 1991 Lenin/ UN $8.00

P241 50 rubles 1991 Lenin/Kremlin UN $30.00

P242 100 rubles 1991 Lenin/Kremlin tower wmk.Lenin UN $35.00

P243 100 rubles 1991 Lenin/Kremlin tower wmk.star UN $30.00



P245 500 rubles 1991 Lenin/Kremlin tower UN $240.00

P249 500 rubles 1992 Lenin/Kremlin UN $12.00

P250 1000 rubles 1992 Lenin/Kremlin UN $10.00

P252 5000 rubles 1992 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $10.00

P253 10000 rubles 1992 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $15.00

P255 200 rubles 1993 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $7.00

P256 500 rubles 1993 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $8.00

P258a 5000 rubles 1993 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $250.00

P259b 10000 rubles 1993 Kremlin/Kremlin UN $150.00

P261 1000 rubles 1995 Vladivostok/Coast view UN $12.00

P262 5000 rubles 1995 Novogrod/Cathedral UN $40.00

P269b 50 rubles 1997 Statue/St.Petersburg UN $10.00

P269c 50 rubles 2004 Statue/St.Petersburg UN $6.00

P270c 100 rubles 2004 Monument/Bolshoi theatre UN $12.00

P274a 100 rubles 2014 "Olympic 2014" UN $15.00

S-Regional, Emergency & Private notes (S# refer to Pick Vol.1)

West Army Col. Avalov-Bermondt

S226a 1 marka 1919 Arms/ AU $50.00

Zhitomir, City & National Bank

S343b 5 karbovantsiv 1918 Arms/ red# XF $60.00

South Russia

S410b 5 rubles 1918 Arms/ wmk"monogram" VF $20.00

S411b 10 rubles 1918 Arms/ wmk"monogram" VF $20.00

S412b 25 rubles 1918 Arms/ wmk"monogram" F $16.00

S414c 250 rubles 1918 Gen.Platov/ wmk"monogram" VF $12.00

S415c 500 rubles 1918 Arms/ "Russia" XF $35.00

S418b 1000 rubles 1919 Arms/Allegory wmk"monogram" VF $15.00

S418b 1000 rubles 1919 Arms/Allegory wmk"monogram" AU $30.00

S419 5000 rubles 1919 Arms/St.George XF $25.00

S419 5000 rubles 1919 Arms/St.George AU $30.00

S422a 50 rubles 1919 Woman/ wmk"lines" F $9.00

S424a 1000 rubles 1919 Bell,St.George/Arms UN $120.00

S425 10000 rubles 1919 Arms/Allegory wmk"monogram" VF $12.00



North Caucasus

S593 50 rubles 1919 Steam locomotive/Maos VF $60.00

Transcaucasia

S603 5 rubles 1919 XF $20.00

S633 50000000 rubles 1923 Building/Arms AU $90.00

Russian Provisional Gov.-Gen.Kolchak

S818 10 rubles 1918 Arms/Arms VF $8.00

Siberia & Ural

S849a 500 rubles 1920 Arms/ VG $20.00

P987 100 rubles 1917 Arms/ F $120.00

East Siberia

S1187b 100 rubles 1920 Arms/ AU $60.00

S1188b 500 rubles 1920 Arms/ VF $100.00

P1245 1 ruble 1920 Steam locomotive,factory/Arms AU $200.00

RWANDA

P6 20 francs 1969 Map/Boys XF $10.00

P6 20 francs 1979 Map/Boys UN $12.00

P7 50 francs 1976 Map/Miners UN $16.00

P8 100 francs 1976 Map/Banana plantation UN $50.00

P11 500 francs 1974 Habyarimana/Man with basket on head UN $60.00

P12 100 francs 1978 Zebras/Woman carrying baby UN $50.00

P18 100 francs 1982 Zebras/Woman carrying baby UN $15.00

P19 100 francs 1989 Zebras/Woman carrying baby UN $9.00

P21 1000 francs 1988 Dancer/Gorillas,lake UN $10.00

P22 5000 francs 1988 Woman,fieldwork/Kiwu lake UN $15.00

P23 500 francs 1994 Mountains/Antelope UN $40.00

P24 1000 francs 1994 Mountains/Buffalo UN $65.00

P26 500 francs 1998 Mountains gorillas/Schoolchildren UN $10.00

P27 1000 francs 1998 Volcanoes/Cattle,flied UN $15.00

P28 5000 francs 1998 Dancers/Bank UN $35.00

P30 500 francs 2004 Bank/Picking UN $6.00

P33 5000 francs 2004 Gorillas/Baskets UN $70.00

P34 500 francs 2008 Bank/Picking UN $6.00



P35 1000 francs 2008 Doggett's Guenon/Monkey UN $12.00

P36 2000 francs 2007 Satellite/Coffee UN $18.00

P37 5000 francs 2009 Gorillas/Baskets UN $55.00

P38 500 francs 2013 Cows/Schol UN $4.00

P38 repl 500 francs 2013 Cows/Schol "XX" UN $40.00

P39 1000 francs 2015 Doggett's Guenon/Monkey UN $5.00

P39 1000 francs 2019 Doggett's Guenon/Monkey UN $5.00

P40 2000 francs 2014 Satellite/Coffee UN $12.00

P41 5000 francs 2014 Gorillas/Baskets UN $30.00

RWANDA-BURUNDI

P2a 10 francs 1960 Hippo/ 5-10-1960 VF $250.00

P3a 20 francs 1960 Crocodile 15-9-1960 VG $150.00

P3b 20 francs 1960 Crocodile 5-10-1960 F $250.00

SAINT HELENA

P5 50 pence 1979 Qn.Elizabeth II/Arms UN $45.00

P7b 5 pounds 1976 Qn.Elizabeth II/Arms sign.2 UN $90.00

P8b 10 pounds 1985 Qn.Elizabeth II/Arms sign.3 UN $180.00

P9 1 pound 1982 Qn.Elizabeth II/Arms UN $32.00

P13b 20 pounds 2012 Qn.Elizabeth II/Arms UN $95.00

SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON

P10 5 francs 1941 Liberty/ AA 000.001-AA 030.000 F $250.00

P12 20 francs 1941 Liberty/ LA 000.001-LA 030.000 F $300.00

P22 5 francs 1950 Bougainville/Woman VF $25.00

P24 20 francs 1950 Gentil/Man VF $40.00

P30b 1 n.franc 1964 ovpt "Reunion" 50 francs VF $160.00

SAINT THOMAS & PRINCE

P45 50 escudos 1958 ovpt(1979) AU $80.00

P53a 100 dobras 1977 Amador/Farmers UN $40.00

P56 20 dobras 1982 Amador/Boats UN $15.00

P57 100 dobras 1982 Amador/Farmers UN $20.00

P58 500 dobras 1982 Amador/Waterfall UN $50.00

P59 1000 dobras 1982 Amador/Fruit gatherer UN $50.00

P60 100 dobras 1989 Amador/Farmers UN $15.00



P61 500 dobras 1989 Amador/Waterfall UN $18.00

P62 1000 dobras 1989 Amador/Fruit gatherer UN $25.00

P63 500 dobras 1993 Amador/Waterfall UN $7.00

P64 1000 dobras 1993 Amador/Fruit gatherer UN $18.00

P65c 5000 dobras 2004 Papa Figo bird/Palace UN $8.00

P66a 1000 dobras 1996 Ossobo bird/Bridge UN $25.00

P66c 1000 dobras 2004 Ossobo bird/Bridge UN $18.00

P67 20000 dobras 1996 Camussela bird/Harbour UN $30.00

P67 20000 dobras 2004 Camussela bird/Harbour UN $20.00

P67 20000 dobras 2010 Camussela bird/Harbour UN $20.00

P68 50000 dobras 2004 Conobia bird/Bank UN $30.00

P68 50000 dobras 2010 Conobia bird/Bank UN $30.00

P69 100000 dobras 2005 Tenreiro/Auto de floripes UN $60.00

P69 100000 dobras 2010 Tenreiro/Auto de floripes UN $40.00

P69 100000 dobras 2013 Tenreiro/Auto de floripes UN $40.00

P70 5 dobras 2016 Butterfly/Map UN $4.00

P71 10 dobras 2016 Butterfly/Map UN $6.00

P72 20 dobras 2016 Butterfly/Map UN $8.00

P74 100 dobras 2016 Butterfly/Map UN $15.00

SAMOA

P14 1 pound 1963 Arms/Thatched hut F $60.00

P16c 1 tala 1967 Arms,boat/Thatched hut F $15.00

P17b 2 tala 1967 Arms/Thatched hut F $15.00

P17c 2 tala 1967 Arms/Thatched hut F $15.00

P17c 2 tala 1967 Arms/Thatched hut VF $60.00

P18c 10 tala 1967 Kava bowl,arms/Palms trees F $70.00

P18d 10 tala 1967 Kava bowl,arms/Palms trees VF $150.00

P19 1 tala 1980 Flag,weavers/Fishermen UN $30.00

P25 2 tala 1985 Carver/Hut on island UN $15.00

P26 5 tala 1985 Student/Port city UN $30.00

P30 100 tala 1990 Tanumafili II/Coconut harvest UN $220.00

P31 "A" comm 2 tala 1990 "Golden Jubilee" AAA plastic UN $25.00

P31 "L" comm 2 tala 1990 "Golden Jubilee" AAL plastic UN $5.00



P33a1 5 tala 2002 Student/Port city (thread solid) UN $120.00

P33a2 5 tala 2002 Student/Port city (thread "CBS") UN $15.00

P33b 5 tala 2005 Student/Port city (thread "CBS") UN $15.00

P34a1 10 tala 2002 Banana harvest/Beach UN $25.00

P34b 10 tala 2005 Banana harvest/Beach (thread "CBS" UN $20.00

P35a2 20 tala 2002 Fisherman/Building (thread "CBS") UN $30.00

P35b 20 tala 2005 Fisherman/Building (thread "CBS") UN $30.00

P36 50 tala 2006 Building/Dance (thread "CBS" UN $120.00

P38a 5 tala 2008 Beach/Building UN $10.00

P38b 5 tala 2008 Beach/Building UN $10.00

P39a 10 tala 2008 Ruggy team/Children UN $12.00

P40a 20 tala 2008 Papapaitai waterfall/Manumea gird UN $25.00

P41a 50 tala 2008 Government building/Bank UN $60.00

P41b 50 tala 2014 Government building/Bank UN $60.00

P43 100 tala 2008 Tanumafili II/Cathedral of Apia UN $130.00

P45 10 tala 2019 "XVI Pacific Games" UN $15.00

P46 60 tala 2023 "60th Anniversary of Independence" UN $60.00

SAUDI ARABIA

P2 1 riyal 1956 Haj pilgrims F $60.00

P4 10 riyal 1954 Haj pilgrims F $250.00

P8a 10 riyal 1961 Harbor/Arms sign.1 F $120.00

P11b 1 riyal 1966 Building/Arms sign.3 F $9.00

P13 10 riyal 1966 Mecca/MeccaA F $35.00

P16 1 riyal 1977 Kg.Faisal/Airport UN $25.00

P17b 5 riyal 1977 Kg.Faisal/Dam UN $70.00

P21a 1 riyal 1984 Kg.Fahd/Flowers "error" UN $30.00

P21c 1 riyal 1984 Kg.Fahd/Flowers UN $8.00

P22d 5 riyal 1983 Kg.Fahd/Refinery UN $12.00

P23d 10 riyal 1983 Kg.Fahd/Palm trees sign.6 UN $30.00

P27 comm 20 riyal 1999 "SA Kingdom 100" UN $25.00

P32 5 riyal 2007 Kg.Abdullah/Port UN $7.00

P33 10 riyal 2007 Kg.Abdullah/Riyadh UN $10.00

P39a 10 riyal 2016 Kg.Abdullah/Skyline UN $9.00



P40a 50 riyal 2016 Kg.Abdullah/Dom of the Rock UN $40.00

P41a 100 riyal 2016 Kg.Abdullah/Prophet's mosque UN $80.00

P45 200 riyal 2021 "5th Anniversary of launching Vision 2030" UN $180.00

SCOTLAND

Bank of Scotland

P102b 1 pound 1965 Medallion/Sailing ship F $10.00

P109b 1 pound 1969 Arms/Arms F $10.00

P111 1 pound 1972 Scott/Arms VF $8.00

P111 1 pound 1974 Scott/Arms F $5.00

P111 1 pound 1978 Scott/Arms VF $8.00

P111f 1 pound 1988 Scott/Arms UN $35.00

P111g 1 pound 1988 Scott/Arms UN $35.00

P119a 5 pounds 1995 "Bank of Scotland 300 year" UN $60.00

P119c 5 pounds 1998 "Bank of Scotland 300 year" UN $40.00

P119d 5 pounds 2002 "Bank of Scotland 300 year" UN $40.00

P130 5 pounds 2016 Scott/Bridge o'Doon UN $25.00

P132 20 pounds 2019 Scott/Forth bridge UN $45.00

British Linen Bank

P169 1 pound 1969 Scott/Seal F $30.00

P169 1 pound 1970 Scott/Seal F $30.00

Cyldesdale & North of Scotland Bank

P191 1 pound 1954 Port/River F $55.00

P191 1 pound 1956 Port/River F $55.00

Cyldesdale Bank Limited

P197 1 pound 1963 Arms/Ship F $30.00

P202 1 pound 1969 Arms/Port F $10.00

P202 1 pound 1969 Arms/Port VF $15.00

P204 1 pound 1972 Roberts the Bruce/Battle F $10.00

Clydesdale Bank PLC

P211 1 pound 1986 Roberts the Bruce/Battle UN $40.00

P212 5 pounds 1986 Butns/Harvest mouse F $35.00

P213b 10 pounds 1985 Livingstone/Africans F $60.00

P214 10 pounds 1990 Livingstone/Birthplace of Livingstone F $60.00



P226 10 pounds 2006 Slessor/Map,ship UN $80.00

P226 10 pounds 2007 Slessor/Map,ship UN $80.00

P228 20 pounds 2005 Kg.Robert the Bruce/Bank UN $150.00

P229 5 pounds 2015 Arrol/Forth bridge UN $30.00

P229 5 pounds 2016 Arrol/Forth bridge UN $25.00

P234b 20 pounds 2019 Bruce/St.Kilda UN $60.00

National Commercial Bank

P265 1 pound 1959 Bridge/Arms VF $45.00

P266 5 pounds 1959 Arms/Bridge VF $80.00

P269 1 pound 1963 Bridge/Arms F $15.00

P269 1 pound 1966 Bridge/Arms F $15.00

P274a 1 pound 1968 Bridge/Arms F $10.00

Royal Bank of Scotland

P325 1 pound 1968 Athena/Arms AU $70.00

P329 1 pound 1969 Bridge/Arms F $15.00

P329 1 pound 1969 Bridge/Arms VF $25.00

P334 1 pound 1970 Bridge/Arms F $7.00

P336 1 pound 1974 Arms/Edinburgh castle VF $7.00

P336 1 pound 1975 Arms/Edinburgh castle VF $7.00

P336 1 pound 1975 Arms/Edinburgh castle UN $45.00

P338 10 pounds 1979 Arms/Edinburgh castle F $50.00

P341b 1 pound 1984 Arms/Edinburgh castle XF $15.00

P341A 1 pound 1986 Arms/Edinburgh castle UN $35.00

P343a 10 pounds 1985 Arms/Glamis castle VF $80.00

P351 1 pound 1988 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $20.00

P351 1 pound 1996 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $7.00

P351 1 pound 1997 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $7.00

P351 1 pound 1999 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $7.00

P351 1 pound 2000 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $5.00

P351 1 pound 2001 Lord Ilay/Edinburgh castle UN $5.00

P352 5 pounds 1999 Lord Ilay/Culzean castle UN $40.00

P352 5 pounds 2005 Lord Ilay/Culzean castle UN $35.00

P356 comm 1 pound 1992 "EU Summit Edinburgh" UN $12.00



P358 comm 1 pound 1994 "Robert Stevenson" UN $12.00

P359 comm 1 pound 1997 "Alexander Bell" UN $12.00

P360 comm 1 pound 1999 "Scottish Parliament" UN $12.00

P363 5 pounds 2004 "Golf Club 1754" UN $35.00

P365 5 pounds 2002 "Jack Nicklaus" UN $50.00

P365 5 pounds 2002 "Jack Nicklaus" in folder UN $60.00

P368 10 pounds 2012 "Qn.Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee 1952-2012" UN $80.00

P372 20 pounds 2021 Cranston/Squirrels UN $45.00

Commercial Bank of Scotland

S332 1 pound 1950 Pitcarian/Arms VF $50.00

S336 1 pound 1957 Pitcarian/Arms VF 50

SERBIA

Kingdom

P10 10 dinara 1893 Woman/Farmer VF $120.00

German Occupation WW II

P31 500 dinara 1942 Sower/Mower AU $40.00

SEYCHELLES

P23 10 rupees 1979 Bird/Gril picking flowers UN $35.00

P25 50 rupees 1979 Turtle/Palm UN $200.00

P30 50 rupees 1983 Turtle/Palm UN $90.00

P32 10 rupees 1989 Scouts/Dancers UN $12.00

P33 25 rupees 1989 Coconuts/Ox mill UN $25.00

P34 50 rupees 1989 Fishing/Ships,seagulls UN $25.00

P35 100 rupees 1989 Girl,ox card/House UN $70.00

P36a 10 rupees 1998 Coco palm/Turtle,birds sign.1 UN $9.00

P36b 10 rupees 1989 Coco palm/Turtle,birds sign.2 UN $9.00

P37a 25 rupees 1989 Flower,lion fish/Pigeon sign.1 UN $12.00

P37b 25 rupees 1989 Flower,lion fish/Pigeon sign.2 UN $12.00

P38 50 rupees 2001 Orchid/Bird UN $25.00

P39 100 rupees 1998 Pitcher plant/Turtle UN $75.00

P39A 50 rupees 2005 Orchid/Bird UN $18.00

P41 500 rupees 2005 Coconut/Owl UN $200.00

P42 10 rupees 2013 Coco palm/Turtle,birds UN $6.00



P43 50 rupees 2011 Orchid/Bird UN $18.00

P44 100 rupees 2011 Pitcher plant/Turtle UN $30.00

P44 100 rupees 2013 Pitcher plant/Turtle UN $30.00

P45 500 rupees 2011 Coconut/Owl UN $160.00

P48 25 rupees 2016 Magpie robin/Blue pigeon UN $7.00

P49 50 rupees 2016 Block parrot/Tree frog UN $18.00

P50 100 rupees 2016 Black paradise flycatcher/Snail UN $30.00

SIERA LEONE

P4 50 cents 1984 Stevens/Bank UN $6.00

P5 1 leone 1974 Stevens/Bank UN $25.00

P5 1 leone 1981 Stevens/Bank UN $10.00

P5 1 leone 1984 Stevens/Bank UN $6.00

P6 2 leones 1974 Stevens/Bank UN $40.00

P6 2 leones 1984 Stevens/Bank UN $15.00

P7 5 leones 1985 Stevens/Parliament AU $50.00

P8 10 leones 1984 Stevens/Dredger UN $160.00

P9 comm 50 cents 1980 "African Unity Conference" UN $50.00

P10 comm 1 leone 1980 "African Unity Conference" UN $55.00

P11 comm 2 leones 1980 "African Unity Conference" UN $65.00

P12 comm 5 leones 1980 "African Unity Conference" UN $75.00

P14b 20 leones 1984 Stevens/Pan mining UN $15.00

P15 10 leones 1988 Momoh/Cow UN $10.00

P17 50 leones 1988 Mamoh/Dancers UN $18.00

P17 50 leones 1989 Mamoh/Dancers UN $12.00

P18b 100 leones 1989 Mamoh/Bank UN $9.00

P18c 100 leones 1990 Mamoh/Bank UN $9.00

P19 500 leones 1991 Momoh/Trawlers UN $15.00

P20 1000 leones 1993 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $18.00

P20 1000 leones 1997 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $18.00

P20 1000 leones 1998 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $18.00

P23 500 leones 1995 Londo/Trawlers UN $9.00

P23 500 leones 2003 Londo/Trawlers UN $9.00

P24 1000 leones 2002 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $15.00



P24 1000 leones 2003 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $15.00

P24 1000 leones 2006 Bai Bureh/Dish antenna UN $15.00

P25 2000 leones 2000 Wallace-Johnson/Bank UN $30.00

P26 2000 leones 2002 Wallace-Johnson/Bank UN $20.00

P26 2000 leones 2006 Wallace-Johnson/Bank UN $20.00

P27 5000 leones 2003 Sengbe Pieh/Dam UN $35.00

P27 5000 leones 2006 Sengbe Pieh/Dam UN $30.00

SINGAPORE

P1a 1 dollar 1972 Flower/Housing UN $70.00

P1c 1 dollar 1972 Flower/Housing UN $70.00

P1d 1 dollar 1972 Flower/Housing UN $45.00

P2a 5 dollars 1967 Orchid,arms/Singapore VF $20.00

P9a 1 dollar 1976 Bird/Parade passing UN $8.00

P10 5 dollars 1976 Bird/Port UN $30.00

P11b 10 dollars 1976 Bird/Building w/security thread UN $50.00

P12 20 dollars 1979 Yellow breasted sunbird/Airport UN $90.00

P18a 1 dollar 1987 Boats/Satellite station UN $5.00

P19 5 dollars 1989 Twakow boats/Port UN $20.00

P20 10 dollars 1989 Palari/Building UN $40.00

P27 2 dollars 1990 Tongkang/Chingay procession TDLR UN $8.00

P28 2 dollars 1990 Tongkang/Chingay procession TDLR UN $8.00

P33 comm 25 dollars 1996 "25th Anniversary of Monetary Authority" UN $120.00

P34 2 dollars 1997 Tongkang/Chingay procession H&S UN $9.00

P35 5 dollars 1997 Twakow boats/Port UN $16.00

P37 2 dollars 1997 Tongkang/Chingay procession BABN UN $6.00

P38 2 dollars 1999 Ishak/Education UN $5.00

P39 5 dollars 1999 Ishak/Garden city UN $15.00

P40 10 dollars 1999 Ishak/Sports UN $30.00

P45 comm 2 dollars 2000 Ishak/Education UN $8.00

P46b 2 dollars 2006 Ishak/Education (one square) UN $5.00

P46g 2 dollars 2006 Ishak/Education (two diamonds) UN $5.00

P46l 2 dollars 2006 Ishak/Education (tree solid stars) UN $5.00

P46m 2 dollars 2006 Ishak/Education (one solid house) UN $5.00



P47a 5 dollars 2007 Ishak/Garden city UN $15.00

P47b 5 dollars 2007 Ishak/Garden city (one square) UN $12.00

P47A 5 dollars 2005 Ishak/Garden city UN $15.00

P48a 10 dollars 2005 Ishak/Sports UN $25.00

P48A 10 dollars 2005 Ishak/Sports UN $25.00

P53 20 dollars 2007 "40 years of currency" UN $40.00

P58a 10 dollars 2015 Ishak/"Strong Families" UN $20.00

P63 comm 20 dollars 2019 "Bicentennial of Singapore 1819-2019" UN $35.00

SLOVAKIA

P20 20 korun 1993 Pr.Pribina/Nitra castle UN $12.00

P20 20 korun 1999 Pr.Pribina/Nitra castle UN $12.00

P20 20 korun 2001 Pr.Pribina/Nitra castle UN $12.00

P20 20 korun 2004 Pr.Pribina/Nitra castle UN $8.00

P20 20 korun 2006 Pr.Pribina/Nitra castle UN $8.00

P21 50 korun 1993 St.Cyril,St.Metod/Alphabet UN $45.00

P21 50 korun 1999 St.Cyril,St.Metod/Alphabet UN $45.00

P21 50 korun 2002 St.Cyril,St.Metod/Alphabet UN $20.00

P21 50 korun 2005 St.Cyril,St.Metod/Alphabet UN $20.00

P22 100 korun 1993 Madonna/Levoca town UN $60.00

P25 100 korun 1996 Madonna/Levoca town UN $40.00

P25 100 korun 1997 Madonna/Levoca town UN $40.00

P25 100 korun 2001 Madonna/Levoca town UN $35.00

P25 100 korun 2004 Madonna/Levoca town UN $35.00

P26 200 korun 1995 Bernolak/Trnava city UN $120.00

P31 500 korun 2000 Stur/Bratislava castle UN $150.00

P34 comm 20 korun 2000 "Year 2000" UN $15.00

P35 comm 50 korun 2000 "Year 2000" UN $30.00

P41 200 korun 2002 Bernolak/Trnava city UN $50.00

P45 200 korun 2006 Bernolak/Trnava city UN $40.00

P47 1000 korun 2005 Hlinka/Madonna UN $250.00

SLOVENIA

P9 spec 1000 tolarjev 1992 ovpt "VZOREC" UN $30.00

P13 50 tolarjev 1992 Vega/Academy of Science UN $6.00



P14 100 tolarjev 1992 Jakopic/Jakopic pavillon UN $7.00

P15 200 tolarjev 1992 Gallus/Philharmonic UN $50.00

P15 200 tolarjev 2001 Gallus/Philharmonic UN $12.00

P15 200 tolarjev 2004 Gallus/Philharmonic UN $12.00

P16 500 tolarjev 1992 Plecnik/Architecture UN $35.00

P16 500 tolarjev 2005 Plecnik/Architecture UN $28.00

P31 100 tolarjev 2003 Jakopic/Jakopic pavillon UN $8.00

P32 1000 tolarjev 2003 Perseren/Poem UN $35.00

P32 1000 tolarjev 2005 Perseren/Poem UN $32.00

SOLOMON ISLANDS

P5 2 dollars 1977 Qn.Elizabeth II/Fishing UN $40.00

P6a 5 dollars 1997 Qn.Elizabeth II/Long boats sign.1 UN $90.00

P7a 10 dollars 1997 Qn.Elizabeth II/Shell money sign.1 UN $120.00

P13 2 dollars 1986 Arms/Fishing UN $6.00

P14 5 dollars 1986 Arms/Long boats UN $12.00

P15 10 dollars 1986 Arms/Weaver UN $15.00

P16 20 dollars 1986 Arms/Warriors UN $25.00

P17 50 dollasr 1986 Arms/Wild life UN $50.00

P19 5 dollars 1996 Arms/Long boats UN $8.00

P20 10 dollars 1996 Arms/Weaver UN $15.00

P21 20 dollars 1996 Arms/Warriors UN $25.00

P24 50 dollars 2001 Arms/Geckos,shell UN $60.00

P26d repl 5 dollars 2006 Arms/Long boats UN $20.00

P27a 10 dollars 2006 Arms/Weaver sign.8 UN $8.00

P27b 10 dollars 2006 Arms/Weaver sign.9 UN $8.00

P27c 10 dollars 2006 Arms/Weaver sign.10 UN $8.00

P28a 20 dollars 2006 Arms/Warriors sign.8 UN $15.00

P28b 20 dollars 2006 Arms/Warriors sign.10 UN $15.00

P29a 50 dollars 2004 Arms/Wild life sign.8 UN $40.00

P29b 50 dollars 2004 Arms/Wild life sign.9 UN $40.00

P30a 100 dollars 2012 Arms/Picking coconuts sign.8 UN $80.00

P30b 100 dollars 2012 Arms/Picking coconuts sign.9 UN $80.00

P35a2 50 dollars 2013 Arms/Lizards UN $25.00



P36a repl 100 dollars 2015 Arms/Coconuts harvest UN $100.00

SOMALIA

P4 100 scellini 1962 Art craft/Building VG $70.00

P15 20 scellini 1971 Banana/Bank F $120.00

P17 5 shilin 1975 Antelope/Harvesting bananas F $20.00

P31 5 shilin 1983 Cape buffalo/Harvesting bananas UN $9.00

P31 5 shilin 1986 Cape buffalo/Harvesting bananas UN $8.00

P31 5 shilin 1987 Cape buffalo/Harvesting bananas UN $6.00

P32 10 shilin 1983 Abdul Aziz mosque/Boat building UN $14.00

P33 20 shilin 1983 Bank/Cattle UN $20.00

P33 20 shilin 1989 Bank/Cattle UN $12.00

P34 50 shilin 1987 Ruins of Xamar Weyne/Watering animals UN $20.00

P35 100 shilin 1987 Monument/factory UN $14.00

P35 100 shilin 1989 Monument/factory UN $14.00

P36a 500 shilin 1989 Fisherman/Mosque UN $18.00

P36b 500 shilin 1989 Fisherman/Mosque UN $18.00

P36c 500 shilin 1996 Fisherman/Mosque UN $16.00

P37 1000 shilin 1990 Woman/Port UN $8.00

P37 1000 shilin 1996 Woman/Port UN $8.00

Mogadishu North Forces

R2 50 n.shilin 1991 Weaver/Man,children,donkey UN $10.00

SOMALILAND

P3 20 shillings 1994 Building/Camel caravan UN $8.00

P5 100 shillings 1994 Building/Port UN $20.00

P5 100 shillings 1996 Building/Port UN $12.00

P6 500 shillings 1994 Building/Port UN $40.00

P6 500 shillings 2002 Building/Port UN $15.00

P6 500 shillings 2008 Building/Port UN $10.00

P20 1000 shillings 2011 Building/Port UN $4.00

P21 5000 shillings 2011 Building/Port UN $6.00

SOUTH AFRICA

P82d 10 shillings 1941 /Arms sign.Postmus F $60.00

P102b 1 rand 1961 Riebeeck/Lion VF $30.00



P104b 2 rand 1961 Riebeeck/Lion XF $40.00

P104b 2 rand 1961 Riebeeck/Lion AU $70.00

P105a 2 rand 1961 Riebeeck/Lion VF $25.00

P107b 10 rand 1962 Riebeeck/Sailings ship XF $140.00

P108A 20 rand 1962 Riebeeck/Factory F $60.00

P110b 1 rand 1967 Riebeeck/Sheep sign.de Jongh AU $15.00

P110b repl 1 rand 1967 Riebeeck/Sheep sign.de Jongh "Z/12" UN $80.00

P111b 5 rand 1967 Riebeeck/Mine sign.de Jongh VF $30.00

P118d 2 rand 1983 Riebeeck/Rafinery sign.de Kock UN $10.00

P118e 2 rand 1983 Riebeeck/Rafinery sign.Stals UN $10.00

P119e 5 rand 1990 Riebeeck/Mine sign.Stals UN $20.00

P120e 10 rand 1990 Riebeeck/Sheep sign.Stals UN $40.00

P121a 20 rand 1984 Riebeeck/Sailings ship VF $30.00

P121b 20 rand 1984 Riebeeck/Sailings ship VF $30.00

P122a 50 rand 1984 Riebeeck/Wildlife AU $100.00

P123a 10 rand 1993 Rhinoceros/Ram,cows sign.Stals UN $40.00

P124a 20 rand 1993 Elephants/Mining sign.Stals UN $70.00

P126a 100 rand 1994 Cape buffalos/Zebras sign.Stals UN $120.00

P128a 10 rand 2005 Riebeeck/Sheep sign.Mboweni UN $12.00

P128b 10 rand 2005 Riebeeck/Sheep sign.Gill Marcus UN $10.00

P130a 50 rand 2005 Lion/Refinery sign.Mboweni UN $40.00

P130b 50 rand 2005 Lion/Refinery sign.Gill Marcus UN $35.00

P131a 100 rand 2005 Cape buffalos/Zebras sign.Mboweni UN $75.00

P131b 100 rand 2005 Cape buffalos/Zebras sign.Gill Marcus UN $70.00

P132a 200 rand 2005 Leopards/Dish antenna sign.Mboweni UN $120.00

P133 10 rand 2012 Mandela/Rhinoceros sign.Gill Marcus UN $4.00

P135 50 rand 2012 Mandela/Lion sign.Gill Marcus UN $12.00

P136 100 rand 2012 Mandela/Cape buffalos sign.Gill Marcus UN $25.00

P138a 10 rand 2013 Mandela/Rhinoceros sign.Gill Marcus UN $4.00

P138b 10 rand 2016 Mandela/Rhinoceros sign.Kganyago UN $4.00

P139a 20 rand 2013 Mandela/Elephants sign.Gill Marcus UN $6.00

P140a 50 rand 2013 Mandela/Lion sign.Gill Marcus UN $12.00

P141b 100 rand 2016 Mandela/Cape buffalos sign.Kganyago UN $25.00



P142b 200 rand 2016 Mandela/Leopard sign.Kganyago UN $50.00

SOUTH SUDAN

P5 1 pound 2011 Garang de Mabior/Giraffes UN $4.00

P6 5 pounds 2011 Garang de Mabior/Cattle UN $5.00

P7 10 pounds 2011 Garang de Mabior/Buffalos UN $6.00

P9 50 pounds 2011 Garang de Mabior/Elephants UN $25.00

P13 repl 20 pounds 2015 Garang de Mabior/Antelopes "ZZ" UN $25.00

P14 50 pounds 2015 Garang de Mabior/Elephants UN $9.00

P14 50 pounds 2016 Garang de Mabior/Elephants UN $9.00

P14 50 pounds 2017 Garang de Mabior/Elephants UN $9.00

P15 100 pounds 2015 Garang de Mabior/Lion UN $15.00

P15 100 pounds 2016 Garang de Mabior/Lion UN $15.00

P15 100 pounds 2017 Garang de Mabior/Lion UN $15.00

P16 500 pounds 2018 Garang de Mabior/River UN $25.00

P17 1000 pounds 2020 Garang de Mabior/Ostriches UN $30.00

P17 1000 pounds 2021 Garang de Mabior/Ostriches UN $30.00

SOUTHERN RHODESIA

P8b 5 shillings 1945 Kg.George VI/ 1.2.1945 F $250.00

P9d 10 shillings 1948 Kg.George VI/Victoria falls 1.1.1948 F $500.00

P10f 1 pound 1950 Kg.George VI/Zimbabwe ruins F $700.00

SPAIN

Kingdom

P69c 100 pesetas 1928 Felipe II/Painting F $20.00

P70c 500 pesetas 1925 Carlos I/Alcazar de Toledo F $50.00

P74b 25 pesetas 1928 Calderon de la Barca/Painting VF $15.00

P76 100 pesetas 1928 Cervantes/Don Quijote F $9.00

P77 500 pesetas 1928 Cisneros/Painting F $30.00

P77 500 pesetas 1928 Cisneros/Painting VF $55.00

Republic

P82 50 pesetas 1931 Rosales/Painting VF $30.00

P82 50 pesetas 1931 Rosales/Painting XF $60.00

P83 100 pesetas 1931 Cordoba/Painting XF $45.00

P84 500 pesetas 1931 Elcano/Painting VF $40.00



P85 5 pesetas 1935 Woman/ B4 UN $30.00

P85 5 pesetas 1938 Woman/ J7 UN $30.00

P86 10 pesetas 1935 Woman/ UN $30.00

P88a 50 pesetas 1935 Cajal/Cajal monument F $12.00

P94 1 peseta 1937 Nike of Samothrace/Fountain "B" UN $40.00

P95 2 pesetas 1937 Woman/Toledo bridge "A" UN $30.00

P111 25 pesetas 1938 Arms/Sevilla F $90.00

P113 100 pesetas 1938 Arms/Cburgos F $60.00

P130 25 pesetas 1946 Estrada/View F $20.00

P136b 5 pesetas 1948 Elcano/Painting Xf $40.00

P139 1 peseta 1951 Don Quijote/Shields and lance UN $16.00

P140a 5 pesetas 1951 Balmes/Palace Z-7-digit# UN $20.00

P145a 100 pesetas 1953 Torres/Painting 6-digit# UN $60.00

P145b 100 pesetas 1953 Torres/Painting 7-digit# F $10.00

P146 5 pesetas 1954 Kg.Alfonso X/Palace UN $25.00

P147 25 pesetas 1954 Isaac Albeniz/Lion's Court,Alhambra VF $45.00

P148 500 pesetas 1954 Zuloaga/Toledo F $40.00

P149 1000 pesetas 1957 "Reyes Catolicos"/Arms VF $60.00

P150 100 pesetas 1965 Becquer/Woman UN $40.00

P151 1000 pesetas 1965 Isidoro/Basilica VF $100.00

P152 100 pesetas 1970 Falla/Patio garden UN $8.00

P153 500 pesetas 1971 Verdaguer/Village VF $15.00

P154 1000 pesetas 1971 Echegaray/Bank XF $60.00

P154 1000 pesetas 1971 Echegaray/Bank AU $100.00

P156a 200 pesetas 1980 Garci de las Alas/Tree (no serie letter) UN $30.00

P156b 200 pesetas 1980 Garci de las Alas/Tree (serie letter C) UN $30.00

P157 500 pesetas 1979 Rosalia de Castro/Villa UN $40.00

P158 1000 pesetas 1979 Galdos/Canary UN $40.00

P162 2000 pesetas 1992 Celestino Mutis/Royal Botannical Garden UN $60.00

P163 1000 pesetas 1992 Cortes/Pizarro UN $20.00

P164 2000 pesetas 1992 Mutis/gate UN $60.00

Civil War

S561f 5 pesetas 1937 Banco Vizcaya VF $20.00



S562f 10 pesetas 1937 Banco Vizcaya VF $20.00

S563e 25 pesetas 1937 Banco Vascongado VF $30.00

S563g 25 pesetas 1937 Banco Vizcaya VF $25.00

SRI LANKA-CEYLON

British Colony

P34 1 rupee 1942 Kg.George VI/Elephant F $30.00

P34 1 rupee 1949 Kg.George VI/Elephant VF $60.00

P44 25 cents 1942 Kg.George VI/ VF $20.00

P56 1 rupee 1956 Arms/Ornate stairway UN $50.00

P56 1 rupee 1959 Arms/Ornate stairway UN $40.00

P56 1 rupee 1962 Arms/Ornate stairway UN $35.00

P59 10 rupees 1961 Arms/Figure F $35.00

P59 10 rupees 1963 Arms/Figure F $35.00

Republic; Sri Lanka

P72 2 rupees 1969 Kg.Parakkrama/Pavilion UN $20.00

P72 2 rupees 1970 Kg.Parakkrama/Pavilion UN $16.00

P72 2 rupees 1972 Kg.Parakkrama/Pavilion UN $16.00

P72A 2 rupees 1974 Kg.Parakkrama/Pavilion UN $16.00

P72A 2 rupees 1977 Kg.Parakkrama/Pavilion UN $12.00

P73A 5 rupees 1974 Kg.Parakkrama/Figure UN $20.00

P74A 10 rupees 1977 Kg.Parakkrama/Figure UN $18.00

P79A 50 rupees 1972 Bandaranaike/Tea plantation F $25.00

P80Ab 100 rupees 1975 Bandaranaike/Ornate stairway UN $280.00

P82 100 rupees 1977 Arms/Ornate stairway UN $250.00

P83 2 rupees 1979 Fish/Lizard UN $16.00

P84 5 ruppes 1979 Butterfly,leguan/Flying squirrel UN $30.00

P85 10 rupees 1979 Grey hornbill/Frog UN $80.00

P86 20 rupees 1979 Wood pigeon/Bird,lizard UN $95.00

P91 5 rupees 1982 Temples/Figure UN $8.00

P92 10 rupees 1982 Temples/Figure UN $12.00

P96 10 rupees 1987 Temples/Pagoda UN $6.00

P96 10 rupees 1989 Temples/Pagoda UN $6.00

P96 10 rupees 2000 Temples/Pagoda UN $7.00



P97 20 rupees 1989 Moonstone/Pagoda UN $10.00

P97 20 rupees 1990 Moonstone/Pagoda UN $9.00

P102 10 rupees 1991 Singhalese chinze/Building UN $6.00

P102 10 rupees 1994 Singhalese chinze/Building UN $6.00

P103 20 rupees 1991 Bird mask/Fishermen UN $8.00

P103 20 rupees 1992 Bird mask/Fishermen UN $9.00

P104 50 rupees 1992 Dancer/Temple,sword UN $10.00

P104 50 rupees 1994 Dancer/Temple,sword UN $10.00

P105c 100 rupees 1992 Urn/Tea harvest UN $20.00

P110 50 rupees 1995 Dancer/Temple,sword UN $5.00

P111 100 rupees 1995 Urn/Tea harvest UN $6.00

P111 100 rupees 2001 Urn/Tea harvest UN $6.00

P111 100 rupees 2004 Urn/Tea harvest UN $6.00

P111 100 rupees 2005 Urn/Tea harvest UN $6.00

P111 100 rupees 2006 Urn/Tea harvest UN $6.00

P112 500 rupees 1995 Drummers/Temple,orchids UN $60.00

P114 comm 200 rupees 1998 "50th Anniversary Independence" orange# in folder UN $30.00

P114 comm 200 rupees 1998 "50th Anniversary Independence" black serial# UN $12.00

P119 500 rupees 2001 Drummers/Temple,orchids UN $30.00

P119 500 rupees 2004 Drummers/Temple,orchids UN $25.00

P119 500 rupees 2005 Drummers/Temple,orchids UN $25.00

P120 1000 rupees 2006 Elephant/Peacocks UN $35.00

P121 2000 rupees 2006 Mountain/Painting UN $60.00

P122 comm 1000 rupees 2009 "Peace and Prosperity in Sri Lanka" UN $30.00

P122 comm 1000 rupees 2009 "Peace and Prosperity in Sri Lanka" in folder UN $70.00

P123 repl 20 rupees 2010 Port,owl/Dancers "Z" UN $15.00

P124 repl 50 rupees 2015 Bridge,bird/Dancers "Z" UN $20.00

P125 repl 100 rupees 2015 Power plant,bird/Dancers "Z" UN $25.00

P126 500 rupees 2010 Bird/Dancers UN $6.00

P127 1000 rupees 2010 Bird/Dancers UN $10.00

P128 1000 rupees 2010 Dam/Dancers UN $80.00

SUDAN

P1B 25 piastres 1956 Soldiers/Camel rider F $70.00



P8a 1 pound 1961 Dam/Camel rider F $75.00

P11 25 piastres 1970 Bank/Textile factory UN $140.00

P11 25 piastres 1974 Banl/Textile factory UN $50.00

P11 25 piastres 1978 Bank/Textile factory UN $40.00

P11 25 piastres 1980 Bank/Textile factory UN $30.00

P12 50 piastres 1980 Bank/University UN $35.00

P13 1 pound 1980 Bank/Naga UN $50.00

P15 10 pounds 1970 Bank/Port F $20.00

P15 10 pounds 1970 Bank/Port F $20.00

P15 10 pounds 1978 Bank/Port F $20.00

P15 10 pounds 1980 Bank/Port UN $150.00

P16 25 piastres 1981 Numeiri/Kosti bridge UN $12.00

P18 1 pound 1981 Numeiri/Parliament UN $60.00

P23 25 piastres 1984 Numeiri/Kosti bridge UN $7.00

P27 10 pounds 1981 Numeiri/Factory VF $50.00

P29 50 pounds 1984 Numeiri/Ships UN $500.00

P32 1 pound 1985 Cotton/Bank UN $10.00

P40 5 pounds 1987 Cattle/Bank UN $20.00

P40 5 pounds 1989 Cattle/Bank UN $16.00

P44 100 pounds 1989 University/Bank UN $5.00

P45 5 pounds 1991 Cattle/Bank UN $5.00

P46 10 pounds 1991 City Gate/Bank UN $5.00

P47 20 pounds 1991 Dhow/Bank UN $8.00

P48 50 pounds 1991 Museum/Bank UN $10.00

P50a lito 100 pounds 1991 University/Bank UN $7.00

P52 10 pounds 1993 Palace/Mosque UN $7.00

P53a 25 dinars 1992 Palace/Design UN $30.00

P53b 25 dinars 1992 Palace/Design UN $5.00

P54d 50 dinars 1992 Palace/Design UN $5.00

P55b 100 dinars 1994 Palace/Building UN $7.00

P56 100 dinars 1994 Palace/Building UN $5.00

P57a 200 dinars 1998 Palace/Building UN $10.00

P57b 200 dinars 1998 Palace/Building UN $7.00



P58b 200 dinars 1998 Palace/Building UN $12.00

P59a 1000 dinars 1996 Palace/Building UN $25.00

P65 2 pounds 2006 Pottery/Musical instruments UN $7.00

P66 5 pounds 2006 Ornate wall,satellite/Dam UN $10.00

P67 10 pounds 2006 Tree,camel,zebu/Palace UN $20.00

P68 20 pounds 2006 Oil derricks/Factory UN $30.00

P72a 5 pounds 2011 Building/Dam UN $8.00

P72b 5 pounds 2011 Building/Dam UN $8.00

P73a 10 pounds 2011 Tree,camel/Palace UN $15.00

P76a 50 pounds 2018 Bank/Fishing boats UN $40.00

SURINAM

Netherlands colony

P104 50 cents 1942 Woman/ F $60.00

P105 1 gulden 1940 Woman/ VG $40.00

P116c 1 gulden 1974 Building/Tower UN $12.00

P116i 1 gulden 1974 Building/Tower UN $12.00

P119 2 1/2 gulden 1985 Blue-gray tanager/Dam,lizard UN $12.00

P119 2 1/2 gulden 1985 Blue-gray tanager/Dam,lizard low# 51 UN $30.00

P124 1000 gulden 1963 Woman/Arms UN $35.00

Republic

P125 5 gulden 1982 Monument/Palace UN $8.00

P126 10 gulden 1982 Monument/Palace UN $12.00

P129 500 gulden 1982 Monument/Palace UN $24.00

P130 5 gulden 1986 Anton de Kom/Toucan UN $30.00

P132b 25 gulden 1988 Anton de Kom/Toucan UN $6.00

P133a 100 gulden 1986 Anton de Kom/Toucan UN $30.00

P134 250 gulden 1988 Anton de Kom/Toucan UN $12.00

P135b 500 gulden 1988 Anton de Kom/Toucan UN $22.00

P138 25 gulden 1991 Bank/Toucan UN $5.00

P138 25 gulden 1996 Bank/Toucan UN $9.00

P138 25 gulden 1998 Bank/Toucan UN $9.00

P139 100 gulden 1991 Bank/Mine UN $12.00

P139 100 gulden 1988 Bank/Mine UN $9.00



P142b 2000 gulden 1995 Bank/Logging UN $35.00

P148 25 gulden 2000 Red-billed toucan/Flowers UN $6.00

P149 100 gulden 2000 Long-tailedhermit/Flowers UN $15.00

P150 500 gulden 2000 Guianan cock-of-the-rock/Flowers UN $35.00

P151 1000 gulden 2000 Royal flycatcher/Flowers UN $50.00

P152 5000 gulden 2000 Sun parakeet/Flowers UN $200.00

P157 5 gulden 2004 Bank/Gran Rio Sula UN $10.00

SWAZILAND-ESWATINI

P1 1 lilangeni 1974 Kg.Sobhuza II/Woman UN $12.00

P2 2 emalangeni 1974 Kg.Sobhuza II/Sugar mill UN $35.00

P8a 2 emalangeni 1984 Kg.Sobhuza II/Sugar mill sign.2 UN $30.00

P8b 2 emalangeni 1984 Kg.Sobhuza II/Sugar mill sign.4 UN $18.00

P9b 5 emalangeni 1984 Kg.Sobhuza II/Mantenga falls sign.4 UN $30.00

P10c 10 emalangeni 1984 Kg.Sobhuza II/Asbestos mine sign.4 UN $30.00

P11b 20 emalangeni 1984 Kg.Sobhuza II/Farm sign.4 UN $90.00

P12 20 emalangeni 1986 Kg.Mswati III/Farm UN $70.00

P13 2 emalangeni 1987 Kg.Mswati III/Animals UN $25.00

P14 5 emalangeni 1987 Kg.Mswati III/Warriors UN $40.00

P17 comm 20 emalangeni 1986 "King Mswati's 21st birthday" UN $80.00

P18a 2 emalangeni 1992 Kg.Mswati III/Animals sign.4 UN $25.00

P19a 5 emalangeni 1992 Kg.Mswati III/Warriors sign.4 UN $30.00

P23a 5 emalangeni 1995 Kg.Mswati III/Warriors sign.7A UN $15.00

P24a 10 emalangeni 1995 Kg.Mswati III/Dam UN $60.00

P24c 10 emalangeni 1995 Kg.Mswati III/Dam UN $40.00

P25a 20 emalangeni 1995 Kg.Mswati III/Truck,cattle UN $45.00

P25c 20 emalangeni 1998 Kg.Mswati III/Truck,cattle UN $25.00

P26b 50 emalangeni 1998 Kg.Mswati III/Bank UN $60.00

P29 10 emalangeni 2001 Kg.Mswati III/Plant,bird UN $7.00

P29 10 emalangeni 2004 Kg.Mswati III/Plant,bird UN $7.00

P29 10 emalangeni 2006 Kg.Mswati III/Plant,bird UN $7.00

P30 20 emalangeni 2001 Kg.Mswati III/Truck,cattle UN $12.00

P30 20 emalangeni 2006 Kg.Mswati III/Truck,cattle UN $12.00

P30 20 emalangeni 2006 Kg.Mswati III/Truck,cattle radar AW 500005 UN $20.00



P31 50 emalangeni 2001 Kg.Mswati III/Bank UN $30.00

P34 comm 100 emalangeni 2008 King's 40th Birthday & 40th Independence Anniversary UN $50.00

P34* comm 100 emalangeni 2008 King's 40th Birthday & 40th Independence Anniversary UN $80.00

P35 comm 200 emalangeni 2008 King's 40th Birthday & 40th Independence Anniversary UN $100.00

P37 20 emalangeni 2010 Kg.Mswati III/Cow,plant UN $6.00

P37 20 emalangeni 2014 Kg.Mswati III/Cow,plant UN $6.00

P37 20 emalangeni 2017 Kg.Mswati III/Cow,plant UN $6.00

P38 50 emalangeni 2010 Kg.Mswati III/Bank UN $15.00

P39 100 emalangeni 2010 Kg.Mswati III/Animals UN $30.00

P40 200 emalangeni 2014 Kg.Mswati III/Swazi straw huts UN $60.00

P41 10 emalangeni 2015 Kg.Mswati III/Princesses at the Ncwala UN $7.00

P42 100 emalangeni 2017 Kg.Mswati III/Animals UN $30.00

P42 repl 100 emalangeni 2017 Kg.Mswati III/Animals "AZ" UN $50.00

P43 200 emalangeni 2017 Kg.Mswati III/Swazi straw huts UN $50.00

P44 50 emalangeni 2018 Kg.Mswati III/Bank UN $15.00

P46 comm 50 emalangeni 2024 "50th Anniversary of the Monetary" UN $20.00

P46 comm 50 emalangeni 2024 "50th Anniversary of the Monetary" radar AD 0008000 UN $35.00

SWEDEN

P1a 1 korona 1873 Arms/ F $140.00

P33d 5 kronor 1921 Svea/Kg.Gustav Vasa VF $80.00

P40 10 kronor 1951 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms AU $20.00

P40 10 kronor 1951 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $25.00

P42f 5 kronor 1961 Kg.Gustav VI Adolf/Svea UN $12.00

P43 10 kronor 1957 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $15.00

P43 10 kronor 1958 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $15.00

P43 10 kronor 1958 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $15.00

P43 10 kronor 1958 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $15.00

P43 10 kronor 1959 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Arms UN $15.00

P50 5 kronor 1963 Kg.Gustav VI Adolf/Svea UN $12.00

P51 5 kronor 1965 Kg.Gustav Vasa/Rooster UN $6.00

P52 5 kronor 1977 Kg.Gustav VI Adolf/Northern light,snowflakes UN $6.00

P52 10 kronor 1983 Kg.Gustav VI Adolf/Northern light,snowflakes UN $6.00

P52 10 kronor 1984 Kg.Gustav VI Adolf/Northern light,snowflakes UN $6.00



P53 50 kronor 1989 Kg.Gustav III/Carl von Linne UN $45.00

P54 repl 100 kronor 1974 Kg.Gustav II Adolf/Admiral's ship Vasa F $30.00

P56 comm 10 kronor 1968 "1668-1968 Sweden bank" UN $15.00

P61 20 kronor 1991 Lagerlof/Wogerful journey UN $25.00

P61 20 kronor 1995 Lagerlof/Wogerful journey UN $25.00

P63 20 kronor 1997 Lagerlof/Wogerful journey Feldt-Backstrom UN $15.00

P63 20 kronor 1997 Lagerlof/Wogerful journey Hulterstrom-Backstrom UN $15.00

P63 20 kronor 1997 Lagerlof/Wogerful journey Bergqvist-Ingves UN $15.00

P64 50 kronor 2004 Lind/Musical design Bergqvist-Heikensten UN $30.00

SWITZERLAND

P45 10 francs 1969 Keller/Carnation UN $40.00

P45 10 francs 1970 Keller/Carnation UN $40.00

P45 10 francs 1974 Keller/Carnation VF $5.00

P46 20 francs 1970 Dufour/Flower F $10.00

SYRIA

P40a 1 livre 1939 Columns of Baalbek/Beyrouth no ovpt F $70.00

P40e 1 livre 1939 Columns of Baalbek/Beyrouth ovpt "Vv" F $80.00

P93 1 pounds 1963 Worker/Water wheel of Hama UN $55.00

P93 1 pounds 1967 Worker/Water wheel of Hama UN $45.00

P93 1 pounds 1978 Worker/Water wheel of Hama UN $20.00

P93 1 pounds 1982 Worker/Water wheel of Hama UN $8.00

P100 5 pounds 1982 Bosra amphitheatre/Cotton harvest UN $8.00

P101 10 pounds 1988 Al-Azem palace/Seawater desalination plantUN UN $6.00

P102 25 pounds 1982 Krak des Chevaliers/Bank UN $20.00

P102 25 pounds 1988 Krak des Chevaliers/Bank UN $15.00

P102 25 pounds 1991 Krak des Chevaliers/Bank UN $9.00

P103 50 pounds 1978 Dam/Citadel of Alepoo UN $80.00

P103 50 pounds 1982 Dam/Citadel of Alepoo UN $50.00

P103 50 pounds 1988 Dam/Citadel of Alepoo UN $20.00

P103 50 pounds 1991 Dam/Citadel of Alepoo UN $15.00

P104 100 pounds 1982 Qn.Zenobia/Grain silos at Lattakia UN $45.00

P104 100 pounds 1990 Qn.Zenobia/Grain silos at Lattakia UN $25.00

P105 500 pounds 1982 Ugaritic relics/Well UN $200.00



P105 500 pounds 1992 Ugaritic relics/Well UN $70.00

P108 100 pounds 1998 Philip,amphitheatre/Train UN $6.00

P109 200 pounds 1998 Monument/Industry UN $7.00

P111b 1000 pounds 2012 Omayyad mosque/Oil industry printer Goznak UN $25.00

P114 200 pounds 2021 Water wheel of Hama/Ceiling of a temple UN $5.00

P115 500 pounds 2013 Opera House/Musicians UN $6.00

P116 1000 pounds 2013 Bosra amphitheatre/Mosaic UN $10.00

P117 2000 pounds 2015 Omayyad mosque/People's Council of Syria UN $15.00

P117 2000 pounds 2017 Omayyad mosque/People's Council of Syria UN $15.00

P117 2000 pounds 2018 Omayyad mosque/People's Council of Syria UN $15.00

P117 2000 pounds 2021 Omayyad mosque/People's Council of Syria UN $15.00

P118 5000 pounds 2019 Soldier,flag/Eagle and Yarhibol UN $20.00

P118 5000 pounds 2023 Soldier,flag/Eagle and Yarhibol UN $20.00

TAHITI

P14c 100 francs ND Woman/Angkor VG $70.00

P21c 20 francs 1963 Man/Woman VF $40.00

P24a 100 francs 1963 Girl/View VF $20.00

P24b 100 francs 1963 Girl/View XF $40.00

P25d 500 francs 1985 Fisherman/Man UN $150.00

P27a p/h 1000 francs 1971 Girl/Hut,Kagu bird,deer F $25.00

P27d 1000 francs 1971 Girl/Hut,Kagu bird,deer VF $50.00

P27d 1000 francs 1985 Girl/Hut,Kagu bird,deer UN $250.00

P28d 5000 francs 1985 Bougainville/Febvrier-Despointes F $140.00

TAJIKISTAN

P7 200 rubl 1994 Arms/Parliament UN $5.00

P8 500 rubl 1997 Arms/Parliament UN $5.00

P14A 1 somoni 1999 Tursnzoda/Bank UN $7.00

P15 5 somoni 1999 Ayni/Shrine UN $10.00

P16 10 somoni 1999 Hamadoni/Shtine UN $15.00

TANZANIA

P1 5 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Mt.Kilimandjaro UN $40.00

P2a 10 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Sisal dryingn sign.1 UN $30.00

P2b 10 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Sisal dryingn sign.2 UN $25.00



P2d 10 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Sisal dryingn sign.4 UN $25.00

P2e 10 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Sisal dryingn sign.5 UN $25.00

P3d 20 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Industry sign.4 UN $35.00

P3e 20 shillings 1966 Nyerere/Industry sign.5 UN $35.00

P6b 10 shilingi 1978 Nyerere/View sign.6 UN $15.00

P6c 10 shilingi 1978 Nyerere/View sign.3 UN $12.00

P7a 20 shilingi 1978 Nyerere/Cotton sign.5 UN $35.00

P7b 20 shilingi 1978 Nyerere/Cotton sign.6 UN $30.00

P8c 100 shilingi 1977 Nyerere/Learning sign.6 UN $60.00

P8d 100 shilingi 1977 Nyerere/Learning sign.3 UN $35.00

P9 20 shilingi 1985 Nyerere/Tire factory UN $12.00

P10 50 shilingi 1985 Nyerere/Brick making sign.3 UN $25.00

P11 100 shilingi 1985 Nyerere/University sign.3 UN $35.00

P14a 100 shilingi 1986 Nyerere/University sign.3 UN $25.00

P14b 100 shilingi 1986 Nyerere/University sign.8 UN $16.00

P22 1000 shilingi 1990 Mwinyi,elephants/Factory sign.8 UN $100.00

P23 50 shilingi 1993 Mwinyi/House construction UN $6.00

P25a 200 shilingi 1993 Mninyi/Fishermen UN $9.00

P25b 200 shilingi 1993 Mninyi/Fishermen UN $8.00

P26a 500 shillings 1993 Nyerere/Picking fruits sign.9 UN $20.00

P26c 500 shilingi 1993 Nyerere/Picking fruits sign.11 UN $15.00

P27a 1000 shilingi 1993 Nyerere/Factory sign.9 UN $30.00

P27c 1000 shilingi 1993 Nyerer/Factory sign.11 UN $25.00

P30 500 shilingi 1997 Giraffe/Woman harvesting cloves UN $15.00

P31 1000 shilingi 1997 Giraffe/Factory UN $25.00

P36b 1000 shilingi 2006 Nyerere/State house UN $8.00

P37a 2000 shilingi 2003 Lion/Fort sign.14 UN $15.00

P38 5000 shilingi 2003 Rhinoceros/Mine UN $35.00

P39 10000 shilingi 2003 Elephant/Bank UN $60.00

P40 500 shilingi 2010 Karume/University UN $7.00

P41a 1000 shilingi 2015 Nyerere/State house UN $8.00

P41b 1000 shilingi 2015 Nyerere/State house UN $7.00

P42a 2000 shilingi 2015 Lion/Fort UN $10.00



P42b 2000 shilingi 2015 Lion/Fort UN $9.00

P43a 5000 shilingi 2015 Rhinoceros/Mine UN $15.00

P44b 10000 shilingi 2015 Elephant/Bank UN $25.00

THAILAND

P63 1 baht 1946 Kg.Rama VIII/ UN $25.00

P69 1 baht 1948 Kg.Rama IX/Palace black# sign.28 UN $50.00

P74 1 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.34 UN $40.00

P74 1 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.35 UN $25.00

P74 1 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.40 UN $15.00

P74 1 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.41 UN $20.00

P75 5 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.40 UN $30.00

P75 5 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign.41 UN $25.00

P76 10 baht 1956 Kg.Rama IX/Palace sign/41 UN $25.00

P82 5 baht 1969 Kg.Rama IX/Aphonphimok Prasat sign.42 UN $15.00

P88 20 baht 1981 Kg.Rama IX/Taksin statue sihn.53 UN $7.00

P89 100 baht 1979 Kg.Rama IX/Statue w/elephant sign.49 UN $25.00

P89 100 baht 1979 Kg.Rama IX/Statue w/elephant sign.54 UN $20.00

P89 100 baht 1979 Kg.Rama IX/Statue w/elephant sign.55 UN $18.00

P89 100 baht 1979 Kg.Rama IX/Statue w/elephant sign.60 UN $15.00

P89 100 baht 1979 Kg.Rama IX/Statue w/elephant sign.62 UN $15.00

P90 50 baht 1985 Kg.Rama IX/Statue Rama VII sign.54 UN $20.00

P90 50 baht 1985 Kg.Rama IX/Statue Rama VII sign.56 UN $18.00

P90 50 baht 1985 Kg.Rama IX/Statue Rama VII sign.59 UN $15.00

P97 100 baht 1994 Kg.Rama IX/Kg.Rama V,Kg.Rama VI sign.73 UN $7.00

P97 100 baht 1994 Kg.Rama IX/Kg.Rama V,Kg.Rama VI sign.74 UN $7.00

P97 100 baht 1994 Kg.Rama IX/Kg.Rama V,Kg.Rama VI sign.75 UN $7.00

P105 comm 50 baht 2000 "Golden Wedding" UN $250.00

P107 500 baht 2001 Kg.Rama IX/Statue sign.76 UN $35.00

P110 comm 100 baht 2001 "100 years of banknote" sign.74 UN $15.00

P111 comm 100 baht 2002 "Queen's 60nd birthday" sign.74 UN $30.00

P113 100 baht 2004 Kg.Rama IX/Kg.Rama V,Kg.Rama VI UN $15.00

P114 100 baht 2005 Kg.Rama IX/Kg.Rama V sign.76 UN $8.00

P120 100 baht 2010 Kg.Rama IX/Taksin statue sihn.53 UN $15.00



P125 comm 80 baht 2012 "Queen's 80nd birthday" UN $50.00

P127 comm 100 baht 2015 Kg.Rama IX/Princess Maha Chakri UN $30.00

P143 comm 100 baht 2024 "72nd Birthday of HM King Rama X" UN $14.00

TIMOR

P26 20 escudos 1967 Aleixo/Arms UN $70.00

P27 50 escudos 1967 Aleixo/Arms UN $80.00

P28 100 escudos 1963 Aleixo/Arms AU $20.00

TONGA

P5 4 shillings 1938 Arms/ 14.6.1938 black ovpt F $150.00

P11 1 pound 1942 Arms/ 4.2.1942 VG $450.00

P18 1/2 pa'anga 1982 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Coconut UN $20.00

P18 1/2 pa'anga 1983 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Coconut UN $20.00

P19 1 pa'anga 1982 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $25.00

P19 1 pa'anga 1985 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $25.00

P19 1 pa'anga 1987 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $25.00

P20 2 pa'anga 1982 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Woman UN $40.00

P21 5 pa'anga 1985 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Stone UN $100.00

P25 1 pa'anga 1992 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $6.00

P26 2 pa'anga 1992 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Woman UN $9.00

P28b 10 pa'anga 1992 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Palace UN $35.00

P31a 1 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $5.00

P31c 1 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/View UN $5.00

P32a 2 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Woman UN $8.00

P32b 2 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Woman UN $7.00

P32c 2 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Woman UN $7.00

P33a 5 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Stone UN $15.00

P34c 10 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Palace UN $25.00

P35c 20 pa'anga 1995 Kg.Taufa'ahau/Bank UN $50.00

P38a 2 pa'anga 2009 Kg.Tupou V/School UN $5.00

P38b 2 pa'anga 2009 Kg.Tupou V/School UN $5.00

P39a 5 pa'anga 2009 Kg.Tupou V/Royal tombs UN $10.00

P39b 5 pa'anga 2009 Kg.Tupou V/Royal tombs UN $10.00



P44 2 pa'anga 2015 Kg.Tupou VI/Whale UN $4.00

P45 5 pa'anga 2015 Kg.Tupou VI/Royal tombs UN $8.00

P46 10 pa'anga 2015 Kg.Tupou VI/Statues UN $15.00

TRANSNIESTRIA

P22 500 rublei 1993 Monument/Parliament UN $5.00

P23 1000 rublei 1993 Monument/Parliament UN $6.00

P24 5000 rublei 1993 Monument/Parliament UN $9.00

P26 1000 rublei 1994 Suvorov/Parliament UN $15.00

P27 50000 rublei 1994 Hologram 50000 (1996) UN $6.00

P28 50000 rublei 1995 Khmelnitsky/Shevchenko UN $15.00

P34 1 rubl 2000 Suvorov/Monument UN $5.00

P35 5 rublei 2000 Suvorov/Building UN $6.00

P36b 10 rublei 2000 Suvorov/Monastery UN $9.00

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

P26a 1 dollar 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Bank sign.J.F.Pierce UN $150.00

P26b 1 dollar 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Bank sign.A.N.McLeod UN $200.00

P26c 1 dollar 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Bank sign.V.E.Bruce UN $150.00

P27c 5 dollars 1964 Qn.Elizabeth II/Bank sign.V.E.Bruce VF $45.00

P30a 1 dollar 1977 Scarlet ibis/Bank sign.V.E.Bruce UN $12.00

P30b 1 dollar 1977 Scarlet ibis/Bank sign.E.A.Bobb UN $15.00

P31a 5 dollars 1977 Chaconia/Bank sign.V.E.Bruce UN $30.00

P32 10 dollars 1977 Cocrico/Bank sign.V.E.Bruce UN $100.00

P37a 5 dollars 1985 Blue-crowned motmot/Bank sign.E.A.Bobb UN $20.00

P37c 5 dollars 1985 Blue-crowned motmot/Bank sign.T.A.Harewood UN $16.00

P38d 10 dollars 1985 Cocrico/Bank sign.W.Dookeran UN $15.00

P39c 20 dollars 1985 Hummingbird/Bank sign.T.A.Harewood UN $50.00

P40d 100 dollars 1985 Greater bird of paradise/Bank sign.Dookeran UN $150.00

P41 1 dollar 2002 Scarlet ibis/Bank UN $5.00

P43b 10 dollars 2002 Cocrico/Bank sign.E.S.Williams UN $6.00

P44a 20 dollars 2002 Hummingbird/Bank sign.W.Dookeran UN $22.00

P44b 20 dollars 2002 Hummingbird/Bank sign.E.S.Williams UN $12.00

P45 100 dollars 2002 Greater bird of paradise/Bank sign.E.S.Williams UN $150.00

P49a 20 dollars 2006 Hummingbird/Bank sign.E.S.Williams UN $15.00



P49c 20 dollars 2006 Hummingbird/Bank sign.A.Hilaire UN $10.00

P51a 100 dollars 2006 Greater bird of paradise/Bank sign.E.S.Williams UN $60.00

P52 comm 100 dollars 2009 "60th Years of the Commonwealth" UN $60.00

P53 comm 50 dollars 2012 "50th Anniversary of Independence" UN $30.00

P54 comm 50 dollars 2014 "50th Years of Central Bank" UN $30.00

P64 50 dollars 2020 Red capped cardinal/Bank UN $25.00

P65 100 dollars 2019 Greater bird of paradise/Bank UN $35.00

TUNISIA

P6 20 francs 1938 Woman/Boy F $15.00

P6 20 francs 1941 Woman/Boy F $15.00

P56 2 francs 1943 Woman/Archway XF $40.00

P59 5 dinars 1958 Bourguiba,bridge/Archways F $40.00

P63 1 dinar 1965 Bourguiba/Mosaic F $40.00

P66 1/2 dinar 1972 Bourguiba/Tunis view low# A/1  79 UN $100.00

P66 repl 1/2 dinar 1972 Bourguiba/Tunis view AR/1 UN $100.00

P69 1/2 dinar 1973 Bourguiba/Sheep,fruit UN $12.00

P69 repl 1/2 dinar 1973 Bourguiba/Sheep,fruit AR/1 UN $30.00

P70 1 dinar 1973 Bourguiba/Factory UN $35.00

P74 1 dinar 1980 Amphitheatre/Korbous UN $15.00

P75 5 dinars 1980 Mosque/Ruins UN $40.00

P79 5 dinars 1983 Bourguiba/Dam UN $50.00

P80 10 dinars 1983 Bourguiba/Bank UN $150.00

P86 5 dinars 1993 Hannibal/"Nov.7.1987" UN $25.00

P96 10 dinars 2013 Chebbi/School UN $12.00

TURKEY

P133 50 kurus 1942 Inonu/Bank F $20.00

P153 2 1/2 lira 1930 Ataturk/Bank F $30.00

P173 5 lira 1961 Ataturk/Woman's F $30.00

P174 5 lira 1965 Ataturk/Woman's VF $50.00

P179a 5 lira 1968 Ataturk/Waterfalls UN $10.00

P180b 10 lira 1966 Ataturk/Bosphorus UN $10.00

P185 5 lira 1970 Ataturk/Waterfalls UN $5.00

P186 10 lira 1970 Ataturk/Bosphorus UN $5.00



P187a 20 lira 1970 Ataturk/Monument sign.black UN $6.00

P187b 20 lira 1970 Ataturk/Monument sign.brown UN $5.00

P187A 50 lira 1970 Ataturk/Monument of Victory VF $30.00

P188 50 lira 1970 Ataturk/Marble fountain UN $6.00

P189a 100 lira 1970 Ataturk/Mt.Ararat UN $7.00

P189c 100 lira 1970 Ataturk/Mt.Ararat UN $7.00

P190d 500 lira 1970 Ataturk/Gate UN $50.00

P191c 1000 lira 1970 Ataturk/Bosphorus UN $50.00

P194a 100 lira 1984 Ataturk/Ersoy UN $6.00

P195a 500 lira 1983 Ataturk/Clock tower UN $7.00

P195c 500 lira 1983 Ataturk/Clock tower UN $5.00

P196b 1000 lira 1988 Ataturk/Sultan Mehmet UN $5.00

P197a 5000 lira 1985 Ataturk/Seated Mevlana UN $25.00

P198 5000 lira 1992 Ataturk/Power plant UN $7.00

P199c 10000 lira 1970 Ataturk/Mimar Sinan UN $15.00

P200 10000 lira 1970 Ataturk/Mimar Sinan green UN $6.00

P201b 20000 lira 1988 Ataturk/Bank sign.red UN $7.00

P202 20000 lira 1995 Ataturk/Bank UN $6.00

P203a 50000 lira 1989 Ataturk/Parliament sign.black UN $9.00

P204 50000 lira 1995 Ataturk/Bank UN $5.00

P205b 100000 lira 1991 Ataturk/Children UN $15.00

P206 100000 lira 1997 Ataturk/Children UN $6.00

P208a 500000 lira 1993 Ataturk/Monument UN $25.00

P208c 500000 lira 1993 Ataturk/Monument UN $9.00

P209b 1000000 lira 1995 Ataturk/Dam sign.red UN $9.00

P210b 5000000 lira 1997 Ataturk/Ankara UN $25.00

P211 250000 lira 1995 Ataturk/Fortress UN $5.00

P212a 500000 lira 1998 Ataturk/Martyrs monument UN $6.00

P213b 1000000 lira 2002 Ataturk/Dam UN $12.00

P217a 5 lira 2005 Ataturk/Mausoleum UN $11.00

P217b 5 lira 2005 Ataturk/Mausoleum UN $11.00

P222d 5 lira 2009 Ataturk/Sayili UN $4.00

TURKMENISTAN



P4 20 manat 1993 Niyazov/Astanababa temple UN $8.00

P5 50 manat 1993 Niyazov/Anew mosque UN $15.00

P5 50 manat 1995 Niyazov/Anew mosque UN $5.00

P6 100 manat 1993 Niyazov/Sanjaryn temple UN $12.00

P6 100 manat 1995 Niyazov/Sanjaryn temple UN $10.00

P7 500 manat 1995 Niyazov/Hanymyn temple UN $10.00

P8 1000 manat 1995 Niyazov/Arms UN $12.00

P12b 5000 manat 2000 Niyazov/Arms UN $15.00

P13b 10000 manat 1999 Niyazov/Mosque UN $60.00

P14 10000 manat 2000 Niyazov/Palace UN $25.00

P19 500 manat 2005 Niyazov/Jewellery UN $6.00

P20 1000 manat 2005 Niyazov/Palace UN $7.00

P21 5000 manat 2005 Niyazov/Palace UN $20.00

UGANDA

P1 5 shillings 1966 Arms/River UN $20.00

P2 10 shillings 1966 Arms/Cotton plantation UN $20.00

P3 20 shillings 1966 Arms/African animals UN $20.00

P4 100 shillings 1966 Crowned crane/Bank F $150.00

P5 100 shillings 1966 Crowned crane/Bank UN $25.00

P5A 5 shillings 1973 Amin/Coffee harvwest UN $10.00

P7c 20 shillings 1973 Amin/Bank sign.2 UN $25.00

P8c 50 shillings 1973 Amin/Hydroelectric dam sign.2 UN $22.00

P9c 100 shillings 1973 Amin/View sign.2 UN $25.00

P11b 10 shillings 1979 Bank/Animals UN $10.00

P12b 20 shillings 1979 Bank/Bank UN $16.00

P13b 50 shillings 1979 Bank/Hydroelectric dam UN $16.00

P14b 100 shillings 1979 Bank/Lake and hills (dark) UN $20.00

P16 10 shillings 1982 Arms/Animals UN $8.00

P17 20 shillings 1982 Arms/Bank UN $20.00

P19a 100 shillings 1982 Arms/Landscape UN $15.00

P19b 100 shillings 1982 Arms/Landscape UN $12.00

P20 5 shillings 1983 Obote/Hydroelectric dam UN $9.00

P22 500 shillings 1983 Obote/Cattle UN $15.00



P24b 5000 shillings 1986 Arms/Building UN $30.00

P25 500 shillings 1986 Arms/Cattle UN $8.00

P26 1000 shillings 1986 Arms/Building UN $9.00

P29 20 shillings 1988 Arms/Bank UN $7.00

P30 50 shillings 1987 Arms/Parliament UN $8.00

P30 50 shillings 1988 Arms/Parliament UN $8.00

P30 50 shillings 1989 Arms/Parliament UN $7.00

P31 100 shillings 1987 Arms/Court UN $12.00

P31 100 shillings 1988 Arms/Court UN $8.00

P31 100 shillings 1994 Arms/Court UN $6.00

P32 200 shillings 1987 Arms/Spinning mill UN $12.00

P32 200 shillings 1991 Arms/Spinning mill UN $10.00

P32 200 shillings 1994 Arms/Spinning mill UN $9.00

P32 200 shillings 1996 Arms/Spinning mill UN $9.00

P33 500 shillings 1991 Elephant/Building UN $15.00

P34a 1000 shillings 1991 Farming/Grain silo UN $15.00

P34b 1000 shillings 1991 Farming/Grain silo UN $15.00

P35 500 shillings 1996 Elephant/Building UN $13.00

P35 500 shillings 1998 Elephant/Building UN $13.00

P36 1000 shillings 1994 Farming/Grain silo UN $15.00

P36 1000 shillings 1996 Farming/Grain silo UN $7.00

P36 1000 shillings 1998 Farming/Grain silo UN $7.00

P37 5000 shillings 1993 Lake Bunyonyi/Kaawa ferry UN $50.00

P37 5000 shillings 1998 Lake Bunyonyi/Kaawa ferry UN $50.00

P39 1000 shillings 2000 Farming/Grain silo UN $12.00

P39A 1000 shillings 2003 Farming/Grain silo UN $9.00

P43 1000 shillings 2005 Farming/Grain silo UN $7.00

P43 1000 shillings 2007 Farming/Grain silo UN $7.00

P43 1000 shillings 2009 Farming/Grain silo UN $7.00

P44 5000 shillings 2004 Lake Bunyonyi/Kaawa ferry UN $15.00

P45 10000 shillings 2005 Musical instruments/Dam UN $30.00

P50 2000 shillings 2010 Victoria Nile/Fish UN $4.00

P50 2000 shillings 2015 Victoria Nile/Fish UN $4.00



P50 repl 2000 shillings 2017 Victoria Nile/Fish "ZA" UN $20.00

P51 50000 shillings 2010 Kampala/Birds UN $6.00

P51 5000 shillings 2011 Kampala/Birds UN $6.00

P51 5000 shillings 2015 Kampala/Birds UN $6.00

P52 10000 shillings 2011 Waterfall/Banana trees UN $12.00

P52 10000 shillings 2013 Waterfall/Banana trees UN $12.00

P53 20000 shillings 2010 Centenary park/Buffalos UN $18.00

P53 20000 shillings 2013 Centenary park/Buffalos UN $18.00

P54 50000 shillings 2010 Monument/Gorillas UN $50.00

P54 50000 shillings 2013 Monument/Gorillas UN $45.00

UKRAINE

Ukrainian National Republic

P4b 50 karbovantsiv 1918 Peasant couple/Couple G $20.00

P5a 50 karbovantsiv 1918 Peasant couple/Couple AK 1 F $20.00

P5b 50 karbovantsiv 1918 Peasant couple/Couple AK 2 VG $10.00

P6a 50 karbovantsiv 1918 Peasant couple/Couple AO 204 F $10.00

P6b 50 karbovantsiv 1918 Peasant couple/Couple AO 212 AU 25

Ukrainian State

P21b 10 hryven 1918 Army/ serial "B" VG $15.00

P22a 100 hryven 1918 Peasant couple/Arms F $15.00

P23 500 hryven 1918 Arms/Arms VF $20.00

P24 1000 hryven 1918 Arms/ F $35.00

P25 2000 hryven 1918 Arms/ F $40.00

P35a 1000 karbovantsiv 1918 /Allegorical woman print in Kiev XF $140.00

Ukrainian National Republic

P36a "AA" 10 karbovantsiv 1919 Arms/Arms VF $60.00

P36b "AB" 10 karbovantsiv 1919 Arms/Arms VF $50.00

P36b "AГ" 10 karbovantsiv 1919 Arms/Arms XF $40.00

P39a 250 karbovantsiv 1918 Arms/Arms VF $30.00

German Occupation WW II

P49 1 karbovanez 1942 Nr.1 AU $60.00

P51 5 karbovanez 1942 Young girl/ AU $45.00

P52 10 karbovanez 1942 Farmer's wife/ XF $60.00



P53 20 karbovanez 1942 Worker/ XF $30.00

P54 50 karbovanez 1942 Miner/ XF $60.00

P55 100 karbovanez 1942 Seaman/ VF $80.00

P56 200 karbovanez 1942 Woman/ VF $160.00

Republic

P83 5 kupon 1991 /St.Sophia Cathedral (error back only) UN $60.00

P85 25 kupon 1991 Lybid/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $15.00

P86 50 kupon 1991 Lybid/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $10.00

P87 100 kupon 1991 Lybid/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $25.00

P88 100 kupon 1992 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $15.00

P90 repl 500 kupon 1992 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $40.00

P91 1000 kupon 1992 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $30.00

P91 repl 1000 kupon 1992 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $40.00

P92 2000 kupon 1993 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $20.00

P92 repl 2000 kupon 1993 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $30.00

P93 5000 kupon 1993 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $10.00

P93 repl 5000 kupon 1993 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $20.00

P93 5000 kupon 1995 Viking boat/St.Sophia Cathedeal UN $6.00

P94 10000 kupon 1995 St.Vladimir/Palace UN $6.00

P94 10000 kupon 1996 St.Vladimir/Palace UN $10.00

P95 20000 kupon 1993 St.Vladimir/Palace UN $40.00

P95 20000 kupon 1994 St.Vladimir/Palace UN $12.00

P96 50000 kupon 1993 St.Vladimir/Palace UN $50.00

P104a 2 hrivni 1992 Prince Yaroslav/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $15.00

P105c 5 hriven 1992 Bogdan Khmelnitskiy/Subotov church UN $20.00

P108a 1 hryvnya 1994 St.Vladimir/Chresonesus ruins UN $10.00

P111b 10 hriven 1994 Mazepa/Pecherska Lavra UN $50.00

P111c 10 hriven 2000 Mazepa/Pecherska Lavra UN $40.00

P112a 20 hriven 1995 Franko/Lvov Opera UN $90.00

P116Aa 1 hrivnya 2006 St.Vladimir/Vladimir-Town,Kiev UN $5.00

P116Ab 1 hrivnya 2011 St.Vladimir/Vladimir-Town,Kiev UN $5.00

P116Ac 1 hrivnya 2014 St.Vladimir/Vladimir-Town,Kiev UN $5.00

P117b 2 hrivni 2005 Prince Yaroslav/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $5.00



P117d 2 hrivni 2013 Prince Yaroslav/St.Sophia Cathedral UN $5.00

P118b 5 hriven 2005 Bogdan Khmelnitskiy/Subotov church UN $10.00

P119a 10 hriven 2004 Mazepa/Pecherska Lavra UN $10.00

P119Aa 10 hriven 2006 Mazepa/Pecherska Lavra UN $10.00

P120a 20 hriven 2003 Franko/Lvov Opera UN $15.00

P120d 20 hriven 2013 Franko/Lvov Opera UN $7.00

P121d 50 hriven 2013 Hrushevskiy/Tsentralna Rada UN $15.00

P121e 50 hriven 2014 Hrushevskiy/Tsentralna Rada UN $15.00

P126a 100 hriven 2014 Shevchenko/Music UN $15.00

P128 comm 20 hriven 2013 "160th birthday of Ivan Franko" UN $10.00

P142 comm 500 hriven 2024 Skovoroda/Academy "Glory to Ukraine" UN $30.00

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

P3 10 dirhams 1973 Dhow/Umm al-Qiwain VF $50.00

P7 5 dirhams 1982 Market/Tower UN $50.00

P19 5 dirhams 2001 Market/Tower UN $25.00

P19 5 dirhams 2007 Market/Tower UN $20.00

P20 10 dirhams 1998 Arab dagger/Ideal farm w/trees UN $35.00

P20 10 dirhams 2001 Arab dagger/Ideal farm w/trees UN $25.00

P20 10 dirhams 2004 Arab dagger/Ideal farm w/trees UN $25.00

P20 10 dirhams 2007 Arab dagger/Ideal farm w/trees UN $25.00

P21 20 dirhams 2000 Dubai creek golf/Dhow UN $60.00

P26 5 dirhams 2013 Market/Tower UN $5.00

P27 10 dirhams 2013 Arab dagger/Ideal farm w/trees UN $10.00

P28 20 dirhams 2009 Dubai creek golf/Dhow UN $20.00

P28 20 dirhams 2013 Dubai creek golf/Dhow UN $17.00

P29 50 dirhams 2004 Oryx/Al-Jahilie fort UN $45.00

P29 50 dirhams 2014 Oryx/Al-Jahilie fort UN $35.00

P30 100 dirhams 2014 Al-Fahidie fort/Dubai trade center UN $80.00

P30 100 dirhams 2018 Al-Fahidie fort/Dubai trade center UN $80.00

UNITED STATES

P378 "G" 2 dollars 1928 Jefferson/Monticello F $30.00

P381 5 dollars 1953 Lincoln/Lincoln Memorial F $20.00

P383 5 dollars 1963 Lincoln/Lincoln Memorial F $20.00



P412 1 dollar 1928 A Washington/ F $7.00

P417 5 dollars 1953 Lincoln/Lincoln Memorial F $30.00

P419 repl 1 dollar 1957 Washington/Arms F $10.00

P430 10 dollars 1934 G Hamilton/U.S. Treasury (Chicago) F $30.00

P430 10 dollars 1934 J Hamilton/U.S. Treasury (Kansas City) F $30.00

P496 repl 1 dollar 1995 D Replace consecutive 4 pcs (Cleveland) UN $30.00

P523 repl 1 dollar 2006 L Washington/Arms (San Francisco) UN $8.00

P538 repl 2 dollars 2013 B Jefferson/Declaration of Independence (New York) AU $8.00

P539 repl 5 dollars 2013 F Lincoln/Lincoln Memorial (Atlanta) UN $15.00

P545A repl 10 dollars 2017 F Hamilton/U.S. Treasury (Atlanta) UN $25.00

P546 20 dollars 2017 Jackson/The White House radar PK49533594G UN $50.00

FR1801 10 dollars 1929 Los Angeles Charter #5927 F $50.00

FR1801 10 dollars 1929 San Francisco L F $50.00

URUGUAY

P28c 1 peso 1935 Indian/Indian F $10.00

P34 0.50 pesos 1939 Artigas/Arms UN $6.00

P35b "B" 1 peso 1939 Artigas/Sailing ship UN $16.00

P35c "D" 1 peso 1939 Artigas/Sailing ship UN $12.00

P40c "D" 500 pesos 1939 Industry/Agriculture UN $100.00

P44b "D" 500 pesos 1939 Industry/Agriculture UN $70.00

P46c "A" 50 pesos 1967 Artigas/Historic scene UN $7.00

P46d "A" 50 pesos 1967 Artigas/Historic scene UN $7.00

P47 "A" 100 pesos 1967 Artigas/Independence meeting UN $5.00

P50 "C" 5000 pesos 1967 Artigas/Bank UN $12.00

P52a 1000 pesos 1974 Artigas/Palace UN $8.00

P53 "B" 10000 pesos 1979 Artigas/Palace UN $12.00

P53 "C" 10000 pesos 1979 Artigas/Palace UN $12.00

P55 1 nuevo peso 1975 Artigas/Palace UN $30.00

P56 repl 1 nuevo peso 1975 Artigas/Palace UN $20.00

P57 5 nuevo pesos 1975 Artigas/New banco UN $16.00

P61d "E" 50 nuevo pesos 1978 Artigas/Palace UN $6.00

P63 "C" 500 nuevo pesos 1978 Artigas/Palace UN $12.00

P64 "B" 1000 nuevo pesos 1987 Artigas/Palace UN $16.00



P64A "C" 1000 nuevo pesos 1987 Artigas/Palace UN $12.00

P65 "B" 5000 nuevo pesos 1983 Lavalleja/Constitution UN $24.00

P66 repl 200 nuevo pesos 1986 Rodo/Monument seria A-R UN $50.00

P73 500000 nuevo pesos 1992 Acevedo/University UN $240.00

P73Ba "A" 10 pesos 1995 Plaza/Arms UN $25.00

P74 "A" 20 pesos 1994 San Martin/Patria UN $25.00

P80 "A" 5 pesos 1998 Garcia/Painting of Garcia UN $6.00

P81 "A" 10 pesos 1998 Vazquez/University UN $9.00

P82 "B" 500 pesos 1999 Acevedo/University UN $200.00

P84 "C" 50 pesos 2003 Varela/Monument UN $6.00

P85 "D" 100 pesos 2003 Fabini/Allegory musical UN $15.00

P85A "D" 100 pesos 2003 Fabini/Allegory musical UN $18.00

P87 "D" 50 pesos 2008 Varela/Monument UN $6.00

P88 "E" 100 pesos 2008 Fabini/Allegory musical UN $15.00

P94 "F" 50 pesos 2015 Varela/Monument UN $6.00

P100 comm 50 pesos 2017 "50th Anniversary of Bank" UN $10.00

UZBEKISTAN

P64 10 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque UN $5.00

P65 25 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque UN $5.00

P67 100 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque UN $9.00

P69b 500 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque UN $25.00

P70a 1000 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque #3 mm UN $20.00

P71b 5000 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque #3.6 mm UN $35.00

P72a 10000 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque #4 mm UN $25.00

P72b 10000 sum 1992 Arms/Mosque #3 mm UN $25.00

P75 5 sum 1994 Ornament/Monument UN $6.00

P76 10 sum 1994 Ornament/Mausoleum UN $5.00

P78 50 sum 1994 Ornament/Mausoleum UN $5.00

P79 100 sum 1994 Ornament/Mausoleum UN $5.00

P80 200 sum 1997 Arms/Mythological tiger UN $5.00

P81 500 sum 1999 Arms/Equestrian statue UN $6.00

P83 5000 sum 2013 Arms/Oliy Majilis UN $7.00

VANUATU



P1 100 vatu 1982 Melanesian chief/Cows UN $20.00

P8a 200 vatu 1995 Melanesian chief/Cows TDLR "AA" UN $7.00

P8b 200 vatu 1995 Melanesian chief/Cows DLR "BB" UN $7.00

P9 comm 200 vatu 1995 "15th Anniversary of Independence" UN $50.00

P10b 1000 vatu 2009 Melanesian chief/Sailboat UN $35.00

P12 200 vatu 2014 Melanesian chief/Family UN $6.00

P13 1000 vatu 2014 Melanesian chief/Farmers,cattle UN $25.00

P14 2000 vatu 2014 Melanesian chief/Birds,trees UN $40.00

P16 comm 10000 vatu 2010 "30th Anniversary of Independence" UN $250.00

P18 500 vatu 2017 Melanesian chief/Dancers UN $10.00

P19 5000 vatu 2017 Melanesian chief/Children in canoe UN $90.00

P20 comm 500 vatu 2017 "South Pacific Mini Games" UN $15.00

P21 comm 1000 vatu 2020 "40th Anniversary of Independence" UN $25.00

VENEZUELA

P46a 20 bolivares 1967 Bolivar/Monument F $20.00

P50h 5 bolivares 1974 Bolivar,Miranda/Monument UN $18.00

P57 10 bolivares 1980 Sucre/Ayacucho UN $30.00

P58 comm 50 bolivares 1981 "1781-1981 Bello" UN $30.00

P60 10 bolivares 1981 Sucre/Ayacucho UN $12.00

P61 10 bolivares 1986 Bolivar,Sucre/Monument UN $8.00

P61 10 bolivares 1990 Bolivar,Sucre/Monument UN $5.00

P61 10 bolivares 1995 Bolivar,Sucre/Monument UN $5.00

P63 20 bolivares 1981 Paez/Monument UN $15.00

P63 20 bolivares 1989 Paez/Monument UN $6.00

P63 20 bolivares 1990 Paez/Monument UN $6.00

P63 20 bolivares 1992 Paez/Monument UN $6.00

P63 20 bolivares 1995 Paez/Monument UN $6.00

P64 20 bolivares 1984 Paez/Monument UN $9.00

P65 50 bolivares 1985 Bello/Arms UN $8.00

P65 50 bolivares 1988 Bello/Arms UN $6.00

P65 50 bolivares 1990 Bello/Arms UN $6.00

P65 50 bolivares 1992 Bello/Arms UN $6.00

P65 50 bolivares 1995 Bello/Arms UN $6.00



P66 100 bolivares 1989 Bolivar/Arms UN $7.00

P66 100 bolivares 1992 Bolivar/Arms UN $7.00

P66 100 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Arms UN $7.00

P67 500 bolivares 1989 Bolivar/Orchids UN $18.00

P67 500 bolivares 1990 Bolivar/Orchids UN $12.00

P67 500 bolivares 1995 Bolivar/Orchids UN $12.00

P67 500 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Orchids UN $12.00

P70a 5 bolivares 1989 Bolivar,Miranda/Arms 7-dig# UN $15.00

P70b 5 bolivares 1989 Bolivar,Miranda/Arms 8-dig# UN $15.00

P71 comm 20 bolivares 1987 Urdaneta/Battle of Lake Maracaibo UN $12.00

P73 1000 bolivares 1992 Bolivar/Independence UN $16.00

P76 1000 bolivares 1995 Bolivar/Independence UN $12.00

P76 1000 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Independence UN $6.00

P77 2000 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Cavalry UN $9.00

P78 5000 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Independence UN $40.00

P79 1000 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/national Pantheon UN $9.00

P80 2000 bolivares 1998 Bello/Monutain UN $16.00

P81 10000 bolivares 1998 Bolivar/Teresa Carreno Theatre UN $30.00

P82 20000 bolivares 1998 Rodriguez/Parrot UN $48.00

P84 5000 bolivares 2000 Miranda/Dam UN $12.00

P84 5000 bolivares 2004 Miranda/Dam UN $12.00

P85 10000 bolivares 2001 Sucre/Court UN $18.00

P85 10000 bolivares 2002 Sucre/Court UN $18.00

P86 20000 bolivares 2004 Rodriguez/Parrot UN $35.00

P88 2 bolivares 2007 Miranda/Dolphins 20.3.2007 UN $4.00

P88 2 bolivares 2007 Miranda/Dolphins 24.5.2007 UN $4.00

P88 2 bolivares 2008 Miranda/Dolphins 19.12.2008 UN $4.00

P88 2 bolivares 2012 Miranda/Dolphins 31.1.2012 UN $4.00

P88 2 bolivares 2012 Miranda/Dolphins 27.12.2012 UN $4.00

P89 5 bolivares 2007 Camejo/Giant armadillos 20.3.2007 UN $4.00

P89 5 bolivares 2007 Camejo/Giant armadillos 24.5.2007 UN $4.00

P89 5 bolivares 2008 Camejo/Giant armadillos 19.12.2008 UN $4.00

P90 10 bolivares 2007 Cacique Guaicapuro/Eagle 20.3.2007 UN $4.00



P90 10 bolivares 2009 Cacique Guaicapuro/Eagle 3.9.2009 UN $4.00

P90 10 bolivares 2014 Cacique Guaicapuro/Eagle 19.8.2014 UN $4.00

P91 20 bolivares 2007 Arismendi/Tuurtles 20.3.2007 UN $4.00

P91 20 bolivares 2007 Arismendi/Tuurtles 24.5.2007 UN $4.00

P91 20 bolivares 2009 Arismendi/Tuurtles 3.9.2009 UN $4.00

P91 20 bolivares 2011 Arismendi/Tuurtles 3.2.2011 UN $4.00

P91 20 bolivares 2013 Arismendi/Tuurtles 29.10.2013 UN $4.00

P92 50 bolivares 2007 Rodriguez/Bear 20.3.2007 UN $5.00

P92 50 bolivares 2015 Rodriguez/Bear 23.6.2015 UN $5.00

P93 100 bolivares 2015 Bolivar/Birds 23.6.2015 UN $6.00

P94 500 bolivares 2017 Miranda/Dolphins 23.3.2017 UN $7.00

P95 1000 bolivares 2017 Camejo/Armadillos 23.3.2017 UN $8.00

P96 2000 bolivares 2016 Guaicaipuro/Owl 18.6.2016 UN $8.00

P97 5000 bolivares 2017 Arismendi/Turtles 23.3.2017 UN $8.00

P98 10000 bolivares 2016 Rodriguea/Bear 18.8.2016 UN $9.00

P99 20000 bolivares 2017 Bolivar/Birds 13.12.2016 UN $12.00

P100 100000 bolivares 2017 Bolivar/Birds 7.9.2017 UN $15.00

P101 2 bolivares 2018 Camejo/Parrot UN $3.00

P102 5 bolivares 2018 Ribas/Frog UN $3.00

P103 10 bolivares 2018 Urdaneta/Oso palmero UN $3.00

P104 20 bolivares 2018 Rodriguez/Jaguar UN $3.00

P105 50 bolivares 2018 Sucre/Cunaguaro 18.5.2018 UN $3.00

P106 100 bolivares 2018 Zamora/Monkey 18.5.2018 UN $4.00

P107 200 bolivares 2018 Miranda/Bird 13.3.2018 UN $4.00

P108a 500 bolivares 2018 Bolivar/Turpial UN $5.00

VIETNAM

P9c 1 dong 1948 blue; wmk oval text XF $45.00

P16 1 dong 1948 blue/violet XF $50.00

P17 5 dong 1948 green/brown VF $35.00

P80 1 dong 1979 Arms/Factory UN $10.00

P85 2 dong 1980 Arms/River scene UN $8.00

P86 10 dong 1980 Arms/House AU $6.00

P89 5 dong 1985 Tower/5 UN $16.00



P90 1 dong 1985 Tower/Rocky coastline UN $9.00

P91 2 dong 1985 Tower/Boats UN $12.00

P92 5 dong 1985 Tower/River UN $9.00

P95 20 dong 1985 HCM/Building UN $30.00

P96 50 dong 1985 HCM/Dam UN $25.00

P97 50 dong 1985 HCM/Bridge UN $12.00

P100a 200 dong 1987 HCM/Tractor UN $6.00

P101b 500 dong 1987 HCM/Dockside large serial# UN $10.00

P104 5000 dong 1987 HCM/Oil rigs UN $22.00

P105b 100 dong 1991 Arms/Temple large serial# UN $10.00

P106a 1000 dong 1988 HCM/Elephants UN $5.00

P107a 2000 dong 1988 HCM/Textile factory small serial# UN $5.00

P108 5000 dong 1991 HCM/Dam UN $6.00

P110 20000 dong 1991 HCM/Factory UN $16.00

P125 comm 100 dong 2019 "65th Anniversary National Bank of Vietnam" UN $18.00

VIETNAM-SOUTH

P1 1 dong 1956 Temple/Saigon UN $12.00

P2 5 dong 1955 Phoenix/Water buffalo UN $25.00

P5 10 dong 1962 Peasant couple/Gate UN $25.00

P6 20 dong 1962 Ox cart/Threshing grain XF $40.00

P11 1 dong 1955 Farming/Rive paddies UN $25.00

P12 2 dong 1955 Sailing boats/Huts UN $16.00

P13 2 dong 1955 Fieldwork/Hut UN $16.00

P15 1 dong 1964 Ornament/Trakctor UN $10.00

P16 20 dong 1964 Ornament/Fish UN $25.00

P17 50 dong 1966 Ornament/ UN $40.00

P18 100 dong 1966 Saigon/Dam UN $100.00

P19b 100 dong 1966 Duyet/Gateway wmk.head UN $40.00

P20a 200 dong 1966 Nguyen Hue/Battle wmk.dragon UN $80.00

P22 500 dong 1964 Gate/Chinze UN $160.00

P25 50 dong 1972 Bank/Ornament UN $12.00

P28 500 dong 1969 Bank/Ornament UN $12.00

P30 50 dong 1972 Palace/3 horses UN $10.00



P31 100 dong 1972 Palace/Buffalos UN $12.00

P32 200 dong 1972 Palace/Deer's UN $45.00

P33 500 dong 1972 Palace/Tiger UN $15.00

P42 5 dong 1966 Spinning mill/Soldiers XF $30.00

WEST AFRICA STATES

"A"-IVORY COAST

P102f 500 francs ND Mask,carving/Tractor F $20.00

P106 500 francs 1983 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $35.00

P106 500 francs 1984 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $30.00

P106 500 francs 1989 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $30.00

P109 10000 francs ND Girl/Textile factory VF $70.00

P110 500 francs 1991 Dam,man/Garden tractor UN $20.00

P110 500 francs 2002 Dam,man/Garden tractor UN $20.00

P115 1000 francs 2008 Edukation/Camel UN $35.00

P115 1000 francs 2023 Edukation/Camel UN $30.00

P119 500 francs 2023 Computer/Hippo UN $10.00

"B"-BENIN

P201 100 francs 1965 Woman/Man VF $45.00

P206 500 francs 1984 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $35.00

"C"-BURKINA FASO

P306 500 francs 1984 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $45.00

P311 1000 francs 1999 Loading/Woman UN $20.00

P311 1000 francs 2000 Loading/Woman UN $20.00

P316 2000 francs 2004 Transport/Fish UN $20.00

P317 5000 francs 2024 Banana trees/Antelopes UN $40.00

P318 10000 francs 2021 Satellite dish/Birds UN $80.00

P319 500 francs 2012 Computer/Hippo UN $10.00

"D"-MALI

P406 1000 francs 1981 Mining,woman/Carver UN $60.00

P415 1000 francs 2011 Edukation/Camel UN $20.00

P419 500 francs 2013 Computer/Hippo UN $10.00

"H"-NIGER

P616 2000 francs 2004 Transport/Fish UN $15.00



"K"-SENEGAL

P701 100 francs 1964 Woman/Man F $35.00

P703 1000 francs ND Couple/Man F $40.00

P706 500 francs 1984 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $30.00

P710 500 francs 1999 Dam,man/Garden tractor UN $10.00

P710 500 francs 2002 Dam,man/Garden tractor UN $10.00

P711 1000 francs 2001 Loading/Woman UN $15.00

P715 1000 francs 2004 Computer/Hippo UN $15.00

P715 1000 francs 2005 Computer/Hippo UN $15.00

P716 2000 francs 2003 Transport/Fish UN $20.00

P717 5000 francs 2012 Banana trees/Antelopes UN $45.00

P719 500 francs 2012 Computer/Hippo UN $5.00

"T"-TOGO

P801 100 francs 1961 Woman/Man F $20.00

P802 500 francs ND Mask,carving/Tractor F $30.00

P806 500 francs 1985 Zebus,man/Date palm UN $20.00

P810 500 francs 2002 Dam,man/Garden tractor UN $15.00

P811 1000 francs 2002 Loading/Woman UN $20.00

P819 500 francs 2012 Computer/Hippo UN $5.00

P819 500 francs 2013 Computer/Hippo UN $5.00

P819 500 francs 2014 Computer/Hippo UN $5.00

YEMEN ARAB REPUBLIC

P11b 1 rial 1980 Mosque/Khat bushes sign.7 UN $20.00

P12 5 rials 1973 Wadi Du'an/Beit al Midie UN $35.00

P13a 10 rials 1973 Kg.Dhamer Ali/Palace in Sana'a sign.5 UN $30.00

P13b 10 rials 1973 Kg.Dhamer Ali/Palace in Sana'a sign.7 UN $35.00

P14 20 rials 1973 Sculpture/Terraces sign.5 UN $25.00

P15a 50 rials 1973 Statue of Ma'adkarib/Bab al-Yaman San'a sign.5 UN $30.00

P15b 50 rials 1973 Statue of Ma'adkarib/Bab al-Yaman San'a sign.7 UN $25.00

P16B 1 rial 1983 Mosque/Khat bushes UN $5.00

P17c 5 rials 1991 Dar al Hajar/Qal'at al-Qahira fortress sign.8 UN $9.00

P18b 10 rials 1983 Thulla/Al-Bakiriayah mosque sign.7 UN $12.00

P19a 20 rials 1985 God Dionysos/San'a sign.7 UN $12.00



P19c 20 rials 1985 God Dionysos/San'a sign.8 UN $12.00

P21 100 rials 1979 Al-Ashrafiya mosque/San'a sign.6 UN $25.00

P21A 100 rials 1984 Cherub and griffin/Bank UN $20.00

P23b 10 rials 1992 Al-Bakiriyah mosque/Ma'rib dam sign.8 UN $6.00

P24 10 rials 1992 Al-Bakiriyah mosque/Ma'rib dam sign.8 UN $6.00

P25 20 rials 1995 God Dionyssos/Aden sign.8 UN $8.00

P26b 20 rials 1990 God Dionyssos/Aden UN $8.00

P27Ab 50 rials 1994 Statue of Ma'adkarib/Shibam city sign9 UN $8.00

P28a 100 rials 1994 Ancient culverts/San'a sign.8 UN $9.00

P28b 100 rials 1994 Ancient culverts/San'a sign.9 UN $12.00

P29 200 rials 1996 Alabaster sculpture/Mukalla UN $15.00

P30 500 rials 1997 Bank/Throne of the Queen of Bilqis UN $50.00

P31 500 rials 2001 Palace of the Rock/Al-Muhdhar mosque UU $25.00

P32 1000 rials 1998 Palace in Seiyuan/Bab Al-Yaman gate UN $60.00

P33 1000 rials 2004 Palace in Seiyuan/Bab Al-Yaman gate UN $40.00

P33 1000 rials 2006 Palace in Seiyuan/Bab Al-Yaman gate UN $35.00

P36 1000 rials 2012 Palace in Seiyuan/Bab Al-Yaman gate UN $30.00

P38a 200 rials 2018 Zabid fortrees/Landscape UN $15.00

YEMEN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC

P1b 250 fils 1965 Dhow/Palm sign.2 UN $75.00

P4b 5 dinars 1965 Dhow/Palm sign.2 F $25.00

P6 500 fils 1984 Dhow/Palm UN $45.00

YUGOSLAVIA

Kingdom of Serbs Croats and Slovenes

P13 1/4 dinara 1921 Church,girl/Church AU $40.00

P17 40 kruna 1919 Blacksmith/ VG $20.00

P21 10 dinara 1920 "Progress"/Landscape F $70.00

P22 100 dinara 1920 "Serbia",Belgrade/Sailing boats F $150.00

P25 10 dinara 1926 "Ssrebia"/Arms F $90.00

Kingdom of Yugoslavia

P27b 100 dinara 1929 Serbia,Belgrade/Sailing boats XF $12.00

P28 50 dinara 1931 Kg.Alexander/Equestrian statue VF $10.00

P29 1000 dinara 1931 Qn.Marie/Allegorical women VF $30.00



Republic (Serbia,Croatia,Slovenia,Bosnia,Macedonia,Montenegro)

P48a 1 dinara 1944 Soldier/ UN $5.00

P64b 50 dinara 1946 Miner/Wood cutter 9-dig# UN $25.00

P65b 100 dinara 1946 Workers/Fisherman UN $80.00

P66b 500 dinara 1946 Soldier/Farmers UN $60.00

P74 500 dinara 1963 Peasant woman/Combine harvesters UN $14.00

P75 1000 dinara 1963 Steel workers/Steel mill UN $18.00

P81a 5 dinara 1968 Peasant woman/ UN $6.00

P81b 5 dinara 1968 Peasant woman/ UN $6.00

P82b 10 dinara 1968 Steel workers/ UN $12.00

P82c 10 dinara 1968 Steel workers/ UN $5.00

P84a 500 dinara 1970 Tesla/ UN $18.00

P87 "D" 10 dinara 1981 Steel workers/ UN $7.00

P93 5000 dinara 1985 Tito/Jajce UN $6.00

P95 20000 dinara 1987 Miner/Mine dredger UN $7.00

P96 50000 dinara 1988 Woman/Dubrovnik UN $15.00

P97 100000 dinara 1989 Girl/Stylized eyeball UN $15.00

P98 500000 dinara 1989 Partisan monument-"Kozara"/"Sutjeska" UN $18.00

P99 1000000 dinara 1989 Peasant woman/Wheat ear UN $25.00

P102 200 dinara 1990 Partisan monument "Kozara"/"V3" Kragujevac UN $40.00

P106 500 dinara 1990 Youth/Mountains UN $12.00

P108 100 dinara 1991 Peasant woman/Wheat ear UN $6.00

P109 500 dinara 1991 Youth/Mountains UN $6.00

P110 1000 dinara 1991 Tesla/High frequency transformer UN $6.00

Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia and Montenegro)

P112 repl 100 dinara 1992 Peasant woman/Wheat ear "ZA" UN $20.00

P113 500 dinara 1992 Youth/Mountains UN $6.00

P116a 10000 dinara 1992 Girl/Stylized eyeball UN $7.00

P116b 10000 dinara 1992 Girl/Stylized eyeball UN $6.00

P118 100000 dinara 1993 Peasant woman/Sunflowers UN $7.00

P121 50000000 dinara 1993 Tesla/High frequency transformer UN $18.00

P123 repl 500000000 dinara 1993 Giel/Belgrade University "ZA" UN $20.00

P124 1000000000 dinara 1993 Youth/Academy of Science UN $6.00



P128 5000 dinara 1993 Tesla/Tesla Museum UN $6.00

P129 10000 dinara 1993 Karadzic/Church UN $9.00

P133 50000000 dinara 1993 Pupin/Building UN $7.00

P134 500000000 dinara 1993 Cvijic/Building UN $7.00

P137 500000000000 dinara 1993 Jzmaj/National Library UN $35.00

P143 500000 dinara 1994 Cvijic/Building UN $6.00

P144 10000000 dinara 1994 Andric/Library UN $12.00

P148 5 dinara 1994 Tesla/Tesla Museum UN $6.00

P155 50 dinara 2000 Stojanovic Mokranjac/Violin UN $7.00

P156 100 dinara 2000 Tesla/Electromagnetic induction engine UN $18.00

ZAMBIA

P9a 50 ngwee 1969 Kaunda/Antelopes XF $50.00

P9a 50 ngwee 1969 Kaunda/Antelopes UN $180.00

P9b 50 ngwee 1969 Kaunda/Antelopes UN $150.00

P10a 1 kwacha 1969 Kaunda/Tractor UN $200.00

P11c 2 kwacha 1969 Kaunda/Mining plant VF $80.00

P14 50 ngwee 1973 Kaunda/Miners UN $40.00

P19 1 kwacha 1976 Kaunda/Tractor UN $45.00

P20 2 kwacha 1976 Kaunda/Mining plant UN $70.00

P23a 1 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Picking cotton UN $15.00

P23b 1 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Picking cotton UN $7.00

P24a 2 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Teacher,student,school UN $20.00

P24b 2 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Teacher,student,school UN $10.00

P24c 2 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Teacher,student,school UN $6.00

P25a 5 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Hydroelectric dam UN $6.00

P25c 5 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Hydroelectric dam UN $6.00

P25d 5 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Hydroelectric dam UN $6.00

P26e 10 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Bank UN $6.00

P27d 20 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Woman UN $15.00

P27e 20 kwacha 1980 Kaunda/Woman UN $10.00

P28 50 kwacha 1980 Kaunde/Liberty monument UN $5.00

P29 2 kwacha 1989 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $15.00

P30 5 kwacha 1989 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $6.00



P31a 10 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $5.00

P31b 10 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $5.00

P32b 20 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $6.00

P33b 50 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $90.00

P34 100 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $7.00

P35 500 kwacha 1991 Kaunda/Liberty monument UN $15.00

P38a 100 kwacha 1992 Fish eagle/Cape buffalo UN $10.00

P38b 100 kwacha 1992 Fish eagle/Cape buffalo UN $10.00

P38c 100 kwacha 2001 Fish eagle/Cape buffalo UN $6.00

P39a 500 kwacha 1992 Fish eagle/Elephant UN $7.00

P39b 500 kwacha 1992 Fish eagle/Elephant UN $7.00

P40 1000 kwacha 1992 Fish eagle/Aardvark UN $16.00

P40 1000 kwacha 2003 Fish eagle/Aardvark UN $9.00

P44 1000 kwacha 2003 Fish eagle/Aardvark UN $30.00

P45 5000 kwacha 2005 Fish eagle/Lion UN $10.00

P45 5000 kwacha 2006 Fish eagle/Lion UN $10.00

P45 5000 kwacha 2008 Fish eagle/Lion UN $9.00

P45 5000 kwacha 2011 Fish eagle/Lion UN $7.00

P46 10000 kwacha 2007 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $25.00

P46 10000 kwacha 2008 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $20.00

P46 10000 kwacha 2009 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $20.00

P46 10000 kwacha 2012 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $15.00

P47 20000 kwacha 2003 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $50.00

P47 20000 kwacha 2005 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $40.00

P47 20000 kwacha 2010 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $35.00

P47 20000 kwacha 2011 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $30.00

P48 50000 kwacha 2012 Fish eagle/Leopard UN $80.00

P51 10 kwacha 2012 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $10.00

P51 10 kwacha 2014 Fish eagle/Porcupine UN $10.00

P52 20 kwacha 2012 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $20.00

P52 20 kwacha 2014 Fish eagle/Antelope UN $20.00

P53 50 kwacha 2012 Fish eagle/Leopard UN $35.00

P53 50 kwacha 2014 Fish eagle/Leopard UN $20.00



P55 comm 50 kwacha 2014 "50th Anniversary of Independence" UN $40.00

ZIMBABWE

P1a 2 dollars 1980 Buffalo/Kariba dam UN $35.00

P1b 2 dollars 1983 Buffalo/Kariba dam UN $12.00

P1c 2 dollars 1994 Buffalo/Kariba dam wmk"A" short neck UN $15.00

P1d 2 dollars 1994 Buffalo/Kariba dam wmk"B" long neck UN $120.00

P2c 5 dollars 1983 Zebra/Village scene UN $20.00

P2d 5 dollars 1994 Zebra/Village scene wmk"A" short neck UN $30.00

P2e 5 dollars 1994 Zebra/Village scene wmk"B" long neck UN $90.00

P3a 5 dollars 1980 Antelope/Flame,city UN $200.00

P3d 10 dollars 1983 Antelope/Flame,city UN $55.00

P3e 10 dollars 1994 Antelope/Flame,city UN $50.00

P4c 20 dollars 1983 Giraffe/Elephant UN $80.00

P4d 20 dollars 1994 Giraffe/Elephant UN $60.00

P5a 5 dollars 1997 Rocks/Terraced hills UN $15.00

P5b 5 dollars 1997 Rocks/Terraced hills UN $6.00

P6 10 dollars 1997 Rocks/Chilojo cliffs UN $6.00

P7 20 dollars 1997 Rocks/Victoria falls UN $9.00

P8 50 dollars 1994 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $8.00

P9 100 dollars 1995 Rocks/Waterfall,dam UN $9.00

P10 500 dollars 2001 Rocks/Factory UN $20.00

P11 500 dollars 2001 Rocks/Factory sign.Tsumba UN $9.00

P11 500 dollars 2004 Rocks/Factory sign.Gono UN $9.00

P12 1000 dollars 2003 Rocks/Elephant UN $12.00

P21d 5000 dollars 2003 31.12.2004;bearer cheque UN $40.00

P21e 5000 dollars 2003 31.12.2005;bearer cheque UN $40.00

P22e 10000 dollars 2003 31.12.2005;bearer cheque UN $45.00

P23f 20000 dollars 2003 31.12.2005;bearer cheque UN $30.00

P29 50000 dollars 2006 31.12.2006;bearer cheque UN $12.00

P36 50 cents 2006 31.7.2007;bearer cheque UN $8.00

P45 5000 dollars 2007 31.7.2007;bearer cheque UN $10.00

P46 10000 dollars 2006 31.7.2007;bearer cheque UN $12.00

P47 50000 dollars 2007 31.7.2007;bearer cheque UN $12.00



P48b 100000 dollars 2006 31.7.2007;bearer cheque UN $12.00

P49 200000 dollars 2007 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P51 500000 dollars 2007 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P52 750000 dollars 2007 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P53 1000000 dollars 2008 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $12.00

P54 5000000 dollars 2008 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $22.00

P55b 10000000 dollars 2008 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $8.00

P56 25000000 dollars 2008 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P57 50000000 dollars 2008 30.6.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P58 100000000 dollars 2008 31.12.2008;bearer cheque UN $9.00

P59 250000000 dollars 2008 31.12.2008;bearer cheque UN $12.00

P60 500000000 dollars 2008 31.12.2008;bearer cheque UN $8.00

P61 5000000000 dollars 2008 31.12.2008;agro cheque UN $12.00

P64 100000000000 dollars 2008 31.12.2008;agro cheque UN $18.00

P67 10 dollars 2007 Rocks/Tractor UN $8.00

P68 20 dollars 2007 Rocks/Miner UN $9.00

P69 100 dollars 2007 Rocks/Zimbabwe aloe UN $9.00

P70 500 dollars 2007 Rocks/Cattle farming UN $10.00

P71 1000 dollars 2007 Rocks/Buildings UN $12.00

P73a 20000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Waterfall,dam UN $25.00

P73b 20000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Waterfall,dam wmk"lined paper" UN $120.00

P74a 50000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Tractor UN $15.00

P76a 500000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Palms,diary UN $12.00

P77 1000000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $15.00

P78 10000000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $18.00

P79a 50000000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $12.00

P84 5000000000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Plowing,diary UN $12.00

P85 10000000000 dollars 2008 Rocks/Dam,mining UN $12.00

P86 20 billion dollars 2008 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $12.00

P87 50 billion dollars 2088 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe ruine UN $12.00

P88 repl 10 trillion dollars 2008 Rocks/Great Zimbabwe,building "ZA" UN $45.00

P89 20 trillion dollars 2008 Rocks/Miner UN $50.00

P90 50 trillion dollars 2008 Rocks/Dam,elephant UN $60.00



P91 100 trillion dollars 2008 Rocks/Victoria falls UU $180.00

P97 100 dollars 2009 Rocks/Torch UN $12.00

P98 500 dollars 2009 Rocks/Elephant UN $20.00


